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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
August 12, 2025 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   
Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 

Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Opening of Meeting - 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

G.1.  PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
Gov. Code section 54957, Title: General Manager 

 
G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 

Gov. Code section 54957.6.; Agency Negotiator: President/General Counsel; 
Unrepresented employee: General Manager 

 
 G.3. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(2) 
(1 case) 
Existing facts and circumstances pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 
(e)(3) 

 
G.4. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- EXISTING LITIGATION 

Government Code section 54956.9 (d)(1) (1 case) 
Case No. 25CU016064C 

 
G.5. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 (d)(2) 
(2 cases) 
Facts and circumstances pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 (e)(3) 

 
 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A. PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Report Out of Closed Session (if any), and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Regular Meeting of August 12, 2025 

 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

A.5.a. Information Item: CCTV Van Demonstration 
 
 Recommendation: No action required. 

 
A.5.b. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   

  July 2025 
 

A.5.c. Committee Reports 
 

A.5.c.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
   Water Supply & Rights   Hickle & Lawler 
   Proposition NN     Norman & Piva 
 
 A.5.c.-2 Liaison Reports  

San Diego County Water Authority  Norman  
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group  Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council    Piva 
Ramona Chamber of Commerce  Piva   
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 

 
A.5.c.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
  Parks and Recreation Community     
  Advisory Committee 
 

B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
 

 B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
   for July 8, 2025 

 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

July 8, 2025. 

General 
Manager 
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 B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Report: 
June 2025 

 
Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

Finance 
 

 B.1.c. Authorization for the General Manager to  
   Approve a Change Order to the Acres Water  
   Pipelines - Phase I Project 
 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends 
the Board authorize the General Manager to 
approve the change order for the Acres Water 
Pipeline- Phase I Project. 

Engineering 

 B.1.d. Discussion and Possible Action To Approve an  
  Agreement for Emergency Use of Facilities in  
   Ramona Community Park with State of   
  California Department of Forestry and Fire  
  Protection 
 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board authorize the General Manager to 
sign the Agreement for Emergency Use of Facilities 
with CAL FIRE. 

Erica Wolski 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or a bid opening) 

 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding an Appeal 
of Cross-Connection Control Determination for APN 
279-120-37-00 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff recommend that the appeal be 

denied, but respectfully recommends that the Board of 
Directors consider the customer’s appeal and provide 
direction to staff. 

 

Erica Wolski 

F.2. Discussion and Possible Action on Leak Detection 
Options and To Consider Adoption of an Ordinance To 
Add Section 7.88.200 (Leak Repair Rebate Policy) and 
Amend Sections 7.88.010, 7.88.070, and 7.88.110 of 
Chapter 7.88 of the District Legislative Code Related to 
Billing and Collection Procedures 

 
 Recommendation: Respectfully request the Board discuss 

the proposed leak rebate policy and leak detection options, 
and if the Board chooses to adopt a leak rebate policy as 
presented, it is respectfully recommended that the Board 

Erica Wolski 
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approve the attached Ordinance to add Section 7.88.200 
and amend Sections 7.88.010, 7.88.070, and 7.88.110 of 
Chapter 7.88 of the District Legislative Code. 

  
F.3. Update on Woodson Zone Untreated Decommissioning 

and Discussion and Possible Action To 1) Begin 
Abandonment Project of Applicable Woodson 
Untreated Zone Pipelines, 2) Design and Develop Costs 
To Convert Portion of Woodson Untreated Zone Piping 
and Tank to Recycled Water 

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully requests that the 
Board discuss and take action as appropriate, including 
providing staff direction on 1) the pipeline abandonment 
project, and 2) the Woodson Tank and piping conversion to 
recycled water.  

 

Erica Wolski 

F.4.  Decommissioning the Gillette and Kennedy Untreated 
Zones and Update on the Robb and Snow Untreated 
Zones 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully requests that the 
Board discuss and take action as appropriate.  

 

Erica Wolski 

F.5.  Discussion and Possible Action To Approve a 
Resolution To Adopt a Revised Policy for Potential 
Restructuring of the Parks and Recreation Community 
Advisory Committee and To Adopt an Updated Roster 

 
 Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommend that the 

Board discuss as appropriate and adopt the resolution to 
revise the Parks and Recreation Community Advisory 
Committee Policy and to adopt the proposed roster. 

Erica Wolski  

 
G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) – 

NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC  (see above for listed items)     
 
H. Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) & Remaining Agenda Items  
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

 
H.2. Agenda Items for Future Consideration 
 

I. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
September 9, 2025 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
 
Adjourn 
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Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may be made in 
accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.   

Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at 
www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California, during normal business hours, Monday through 
Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. and the agenda is also posted at the Ramona Public Library and at the entrance of the Ramona 
Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. A.5.a. 
              Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: INFORMATION ITEM: CCTV VAN DEMONSTRATION 
 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To provide the Board and public with an overview of operations of the District’s sewer 
collections department and the new CCTV van that was received this summer.  
 
Background 
The primary responsibility of the Collections Department is to maintain the integrity of the 
District's collection system, which consists of approximately 72 miles of sanitary sewer lines, 
1,543 manholes, 5 pump stations, and an inverted siphon. There are approximately 7,134 
private sewer laterals in the District’s collection systems. In addition to cleaning sewer lines, the 
Collections crew conducts video inspections and maintains records of the sewer line conditions; 
is instrumental in establishing repair and replacement priorities; and handles investigation, 
Digalert (underground) line locating, regulatory reporting, and claims for infrequent sewer 
overflows. 
 
Goals and Objectives 

• Zero overflows 
• Continue aggressive sewer line cleaning - on average 30,000 feet per month 
• Continue digital video inspection - one-fifth of the District per year 
• Courteous and timely response to customer calls 
• Proactive participation in sewer line repair and replacement 
• Maintain zero lost time injuries. 

 
Note that the District has increased the goals stated above to video inspect 100% of the 
collection system annually.  
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Discussion 
The Board approved the purchase of a new CCTV van on October 8, 2024, for $293,075, to be 
paid in annual installments of $48,081 over a seven-year period. The van was received in 
approximately June 2025 and staff have been fully trained on the equipment and the van is now 
in use. Collections staff will demonstrate both the new CCTV van and the Vactor truck. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
No action required. Item is informational only.  
 
 
 
Prepared and submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager  
 



To: Board of Directors   Agenda Item No. A.5.b. 
  Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025 

From: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for July 2025 

General Manager 
The contract for the $10 million park grant was fully executed on July 30, 2025. At the fall board 
meetings, there should be several contracts for Request for Proposals for project management, 
outreach and grant administration, and architectural services along with subcontracts to the 
transportation partner.

Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Staff began having issues with end caps at dead ends of the collections system, therefore they
started an end caps replacement program. 11 were identified and 4 have been replaced.

• Continued with routine CCTV activities and hydro jet cleaning throughout the collections system.

• Staff uploaded the July 2025 approved Sewer System Management Plant (SSMP) to California
Integrated Water Quality System (CWIQS) database prior to the August 2nd due date.

The table below displays the two main tasks performed on a routine basis: 

Task Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
Hydro-Jetting 21410 558 0 55757 32763 30803 45218 65042 45420 28326 63104 7603 396,004
Percentage 5.66% 0.15% 0.00% 14.75% 8.67% 8.15% 11.96% 17.20% 12.01% 7.49% 16.69% 2.01% 104.75%

CCTV 13546 26056 25965 26823 17537 30962 31905 54174 47478 37996 15316 18607 346365
Percentage 9.25% 7.04% 6.87% 21.84% 13.31% 16.34% 20.40% 31.53% 24.57% 17.54% 20.74% 6.93% 91.62%

Collections System 24-25  KPI's 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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Meter Services Division: 

• Staff scheduled two-inch meter replacement outside regular work hours as to not interrupt
Albertsons’ business hours.

• Staff scheduled multiple system shutdowns for the Acres grant project and began contacting lead
and copper customers for next month’s triennial state mandated samples.

Distribution: 

• Poway Pump Station, #2 pump and motor was pulled for rehab, and sent to Brax, from Valley
Center, formally Hidden Valley Pump and Motor.

• An internal power issue occurred at the Boulder Pressure Zone due to a faulty wire in an SDG&E
transformer connected to the Pump Station motor control center. As a result, an emergency diesel
pump was activated to maintain operations.

• A second vibration analysis was conducted on Poway Pump Station Engine #5 following the
contractor’s installation of additional anchoring supports in the pump house, aimed at mitigating
previously identified vibration issues. A follow-up meeting with the contractor is anticipated within
the next couple of weeks.

Construction: 

• Construction staff assisted with two scheduled shutdowns for the Acres grant project for the Cass
Arrieta to install two 3-inch valve clusters to tie in the new pipelines to the existing system.

• Staff excavated and removed a 3-foot section of the old 18-inch treated water pipeline near the Mt.
Woodson Reservoir inlet to conduct a video-based condition assessment for potential reuse of the
18-inch water line for stormwater conveyance from Mt Woodson reservoir site. A total of 1,184 feet,
including 51 joints, were inspected via CCTV. Overall, the pipeline appeared to be in good
condition, with the exception of two low-lying areas—one extending up to 136 feet—that were
submerged.

The table below displays tasks that are on-going monthly tasks.  

Task Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
Hydro-Jetting 0

Percentage 0.00%
CCTV 22,010

Percntage 5.82%

Collections System 25-26 KPI's 
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Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Headworks project. Bypassed Barscreen #2. Demo and forming new channel. 

• Quarterly State Reports. 

• Spray field operations, plant operations. 

• Storage pond vector control. 

• Plant landscape and weed control. 

• Working on proposal to have the RO SCADA and the Plant SCADA on one screen. Eventual 

download to Water Information Management Solution (WIMS) database. 

• IT department working on server to be stationed at Earlham St. location. 

• Sodium hypochlorite tank #2 is ready for service. 

• Cleaning and repainting equipment. 

• Reverse osmosis operations. 

• Replaced chlorine analyzer probe and calibrated post-chamber chlorine analyzer on Chlorine 

Contact Chamber #1. 

• Removed both Chlorine Contact Tank Mixers. Replacing due to failure. 

• Getting quotes for replacement mixers. 

Santa Maria: 

• Monthly state reports. 

Task Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
Under Ground Mark-Outs 97 123 109 150 180 109 105 110 127 143 209 141 1603

Untreated Meter Conversion 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 2 5 7 15 34
Grant Funded Meter Installs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 5

3/4" Meter Resetters 2 6 10 3 2 0 7 5 2 5 1 2 45
Poly Services Replacement 2 6 10 3 2 0 7 5 2 5 1 2 45

Fire Hydrants Replaced 2 0 0 5 1 5 2 3 1 1 0 1 21

Construction 24-25 KPI's 

Task Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
Under Ground Mark-Outs 106 106

Untreated Meter Conversion 2 2
Grant Funded Meter Installs 4 4

3/4" Meter Resetters 9 9
Poly Services Replacement 11 11

Construction 25-26 KPI's 
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• Still working with Sparling with issues related to new 14-inch and 20-inch effluent meters.

• Continue on Pond #1 seepage drain project.

• Working on Pond #1 cleaning project.

• Continued work on new Santa Maria admin building design.

Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of July 2025 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

• 2025 Wastewater Collection & Treatment Master Plan:  The consultant team is continuing to
evaluate the data collected from recent field visits to all the District wastewater facilities, as well as
projected flow increases in the future. Analyses continue. Project is ongoing. (Consultant: Woodard
& Curran)

• 30-inch Pipeline Replacement: Project is considered substantially completed and the 30-in
pipeline connected to the District system and operational.  Contractor has been working on punch 
list items.  There is a final project walkthrough scheduled for August 5, 2025 prior to final 
acceptance of the project. (Contractor: Griffith Company)

• Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project: Contractor completed all punch list
items and project is considered completed.  District staff requested the addition of one zone to the
existing 2 zones to provide flexibility in the operation of the sports lights. Contractor is expecting
parts to arrive to schedule the installation.  (Contractor: Ace Electric)

• San Vicente Headworks Replacement Project:  The new bar screen is currently in the process of
being manufactured (12-15 weeks lead time).  Contractor completed all demo and concrete work in
the field in preparation of the bar screen installation.  More information to follow.  (Contractor:
Jennette Company, Inc.)

• The Acres Water Pipelines – Phase I Project:  Contractor completed installation of the
watermains along Kalbaugh Street, Beverly Street and Haley Street; these pipelines are now
connected to the existing system and are providing water to customers.  Contractor moved
construction activities to La Brea Street and Rotanzi Street.  Contractor continues to wait for permits
from the County of San Diego for the portion of work on Rotanzi Street south of Vermont Street.
(Contractor: Cass Arrieta)

• Santa Maria Pond 1: District staff continue construction of the French drain along the north side of
the pond. Captured water will be reintroduced to the pond, thereby eliminating excess water within
the field adjacent to the pond and the Santa Maria Recycled Water Plant.  Work is ongoing.
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• Ramona Community Center Backup Generator: The District pre-purchased a backup generator
for the Community Center.  This backup generator is expected to be shipped from Brazil the second
week in June and has an estimated ship time of 10 weeks.  District staff completed the contract
documents and advertised the project on July 30, 2025.  A mandatory pre-bid meeting is scheduled
for 10:00 am on August 12, 2025 at the project site.  Proposals for this project will be accepted until
2:00 PM on August 27, 2025.  (Contractor: TBD)

• Santa Maria WRP Operations Building: District staff advertised the Request for Proposals (RFP)
for the design of the new Santa Maria Water Reclamation Plant Operations Building.  A non
mandatory pre-proposal meeting is scheduled for 10:00 am on Tuesday August 5, 2025 at the
project site; Proposals for this project will be accepted until 2:00 PM on August 20, 2025.

• 16-in Elm Street Waterline & 14-inch Pipeline Replacement: Project under design.   The project
is not intended to start construction until Fiscal Year 25-26 or later.  90% design drawings were
received by the District for review and comments.

• 7th Street Bridge Abutment Repair:  The District is in the process of addressing comments from
the County of San Diego.  Once final design is completed and approved a permit will be issued for
construction.  Once permit is obtained, the project will be advertised.  Additional information will be
provided when available.

Other: 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers
as needed.

• Continued work with RCAC, NV5 and members of the community on The Acres Water Pipelines
– Phase I Project.

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Septic to Sewer project and feasibility study.

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design.

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter.

• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects.

• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects.

• Ongoing support on RMWD Legislative Code amendments and revisions.

• Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings as required.
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• Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed
revisions as required.

• Attend County of San Diego utility coordination meetings as required.

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Attended the Government Finance Officers Association annual conference.  Session topics include

budget reform, financial transparency, cybersecurity, leadership, policymaking, procurement
improvements, and government accounting standards updates.

• Continued training with Tyler Technologies specialists to transition the District's paper-driven
Purchase Order process to a digital requisition and electronic approval process.

• Studied outsourcing the District's bill printing, envelope stuffing, and mailing process.  Staff
anticipates providing the service agreement to the Board in the September meeting.

• Continued collaboration with the financial auditors inspecting the internal controls throughout the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

• Completed the actuarial study of the District's Other Post Employment Benefit Plan.  Results will be
presented in conjunction with the District's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report later in the
year.

• Continued studying the San Vicente and Santa Maria capacity and connection fees.  Staff
anticipates performing much of the work in-house.

Administrative Services 
• Start of 2025 Backflow Testing, third quarter

• Recruitment activity, two positions

• Implementation of approved organization changes

• Continued assistance with 100-year Celebration event planning

• Administration of park/field activities

• Administration of safety training

• Various personnel and insurance matters
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Anticipated August 2025 Activity 
Water Operations
Collection Division: 

• Excavate 10 feet of sewer main to replace a 4” cast iron lateral in public right-a-way and continue
with end cap replacement plan.

• Collection staff to assist the construction team with installations of two 3-inch valve clusters in the 
Acres area.

• Staff will continue with routine CCTV and hydro jet maintenance of the Santa Maria Collections
System.

Meter Services Division: 

• Meter staff will identify Gillette untreated meter's for decommissioning from the untreated systems.

• Continue with meter reading routine tasks, customer service orders, meter data logs, meter
accuracy bench testing.

Systems Division: 

• System staff are scheduled to draw Trihalomethane (THM’s) and Haloacetic (HAA5) quarterly water
quality samples.

• Staff has scheduled the triennial lead and copper water quality sampling for August 19, 2025. This
testing protocol, originally implemented in the early 1990s, is now a statewide mandate requiring all
agencies to collect samples every three years from designated customer taps throughout the
District.

Construction Division: 

• Replace two broken valves and install two 3-inch valve clusters at the inter section of Hunter St./ La
Brea St. and Hunter St. and Robertson St.

• Install one fire hydrant on Walnut Street between James St. and Lamar St. and a second hydrant at
the intersection of Walnut St. and James St. This work will be billed to the grant project.

• Staff will continue to complete routine tasks listed in the tables above.

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Headworks/Working with contractors - Contractors on site.

• Spray field maintenance; irrigation and weed control.
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• Plant maintenance; weed control and pond embankment maintenance; vector control.

• Quarterly Waste Discharge reports.

• Storage pond management.

• Installing new sodium hypochlorite tanks. Tank 2 is online. Preparing to take tank #1 offline.

• Sludge bed operations.

• Replacing non potable pump #1.

• Remove rapid mixers in both contact chambers for replacement.

Santa Maria: 

• Quarterly Discharge reports.

• Spray field operations.

• Storage pond management.

• Centrifuge is online. The new “scroll” (screw conveyor) is in the process of being shipped.

• Quarterly RDS reporting.

• Pond #1 cleaning preparation.

• Start drainage at french drain project at Pond #1.

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued efforts to transition the District's paper-driven Purchase Order process to a digital

requisition process.

• Clerical efforts to close out fiscal year 2025, developing financial reports for internal and external
reporting, and opening fiscal year 2026 with reporting, acquisition and purchase order
administration.

• Coordinating efforts with the financial auditors to develop the 2025 Annual Comprehensive
Financial Report and prepare for the financial audit.  The auditors will be onsite at the end of the
month.

• Continued development of the San Vicente and Santa Maria capacity and connection fee
studies.  Staff anticipates performing much of the work in-house.

Administrative Services 
• Continuation of 2025 Backflow Testing, third quarter
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• Recruitment activity, two positions

• Final preparation for 100-year Celebration event to be held during the Ramona Rodeo

• Administration of park/field activities

• Administration of safety training

• Various personnel and insurance matters
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Status As 

of:

Project 

Number
Project Name Contractor/ Consultant

% Change 

Orders

Current Contract 

Amount ($)

Scheduled 

Completion

Estimated % 

of Work 

Completed

Status/Remarks

7/31/2025 JO 54225
San Vicente Mechanical Bar Screen 

Replacement Project
Jennette Company, Inc.  $                     989,400.00 0.0%  $          989,400.00 9/30/2025 30% Construction in progress.

7/31/2025 JO 22099-1
The Acres Water Pipelies Phase I 

Project
Cass Arrieta  $                  2,203,210.00 0.0%  $       2,203,210.00 12/31/2025 65% Construction in progress.

Ramona Municipal Water District

Construction Projects Status Report

August 12, 2025

Contract Amount ($) 

Including Board Approved 

Change Orders
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RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes     1 
July 8, 2025 

 
 

MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
July 8, 2025 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Jim Hickle  President  
Jacob Zoria  Treasurer 
Princess Norman Director at-Large 
 
ABSENT 
 
Jeff Lawler  Vice-President 
Jim Piva  Secretary 
 
 
A.  OPENING OF MEETING: 6:00 P.M. 
 
 A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called 
to order by President Hickle at 6:00 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, 
Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California and led the Board and members of the audience 
in the Pledge of Allegiance and the Board Secretary called roll.   
 
 A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the   
  Posting of the Agenda 
 
General Manager Erica Wolski stated that Item B.1.d. was removed from the agenda. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for the Regular Meeting of July 8, 2025 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA MINUS ITEM B.1.D (Zoria/Norman) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler, Piva 

 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 

None. 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 
 A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for    

June 2025 
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RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes     2 
July 8, 2025 

 
 

 
General Manager Erica Wolski reported that the new updated Sewer System Management Plan is 
on today’s agenda for approval. She stated her intention to bring forward an item for discussion & 
information at the next meeting concerning the District’s Collection System. As part of this 
presentation, she proposed showcasing the CCTV Van and Vactor Truck in the parking lot and 
having staff members available to provide an overview of their roles and strategic goals in 
managing the sewer system. 
 

A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 

A.5.b.-1  Ad Hoc Reports 
 

Regarding the Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth Ad Hoc Committee, General Manager 
Wolski announced that the CEQA legal challenge period will be completed this week and the 
related agreements will likely be approved by San Diego County Water Authority & Metropolitan 
Water Authority in the next few months.  Regarding the Water Supply & Rights Ad Hoc Committee, 
Ms. Wolski stated that tentatively there will be an agenda memo coming to the Board next month.  
 

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 

Director Norman reported that the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) have approved 
their budget. She also mentioned they approved the Permanent Special Agricultural Water Rate 
Program (PSAWR), as is, and moving forward, will be looking at how to fund it differently in 2027. 
She spoke about the upcoming SDCWA Citizen’s Water Academy in the fall and said they are in 
the process of accepting applications to attend the events.   
 

A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
 

General Manager Erica Wolski gave a brief update regarding the Parks and Recreation CAC, and 
mentioned items that will be on next week’s CAC agenda, such as using Ramona Community Park 
as a CalFire basecamp.  A brief discussion followed regarding the Ramona Jr. Fair pig slab and 
skatepark.  
 
B. Ministerial Items 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member 
requests separate action on a specific item) 
 

President Hickle with General Manager Erica Wolski announced Item B.1.d. would be removed 
from the agenda. 
 

B.1.a. Adoption of the Board Meeting Minutes for June 10, 2025 
 

 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for June 10, 2025. 
 

  B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Report – May 2025 
 

 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

B.1.c. Adoption of a Resolution to Collect Delinquent Water Charges by  
 Placement on the San Diego County Property Tax Rolls 
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 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt a 
Resolution to collect delinquent water charges by placing them on the San 
Diego County property tax rolls. 

 
B.1.d. Authorization to Award a Sole-Source Contract for Design Services for 
  Bargar Reservoir Rehabilitation 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of 

Directors authorize the General Manager to award a sole-source contract to 
Dudek for design services for the Bargar Reservoir rehabilitation project.   

 
B.1.e. Authorization to Award a Sole-Source Contract for Engineering  
  Services During Construction, Record Drawings and Inspection for San 
  Vicente Headworks Rehabilitation Project 
 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of 
 Directors authorize the General Manager to award a sole-source contract to 
 Dudek for engineering services during construction, record drawings and 
 construction inspection for the San Vicente Headworks Rehabilitation 
 project.   
 

   B.1.f. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the  Updated Sewer System 
   Management Plan 

  
  Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board adopt the  
  updated Sewer System Management Plan.  

 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR WITH ITEM B.1.D. 

REMOVED  (Zoria/Norman) [B.1.c. Resolution No. 25-1618]   
 

AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler, Piva 

 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 
 C.1. Notice of Public Hearing Adopting the Capacity Charge Installment Payment 

 Program’s Administrative Charge and Interest Rate 
 
Chief Financial Officer, Joseph Spence provided a presentation outlining details of implementation 
of a new program, that provides new water system customers the option to pay their capacity 
charge through an installment plan, rather than requiring full payment upfront.  
 
President Hickle opened the hearing to public comment at 6:17 p.m. Seeing no speakers, he 
closed the hearing at 6:18 p.m. 

C.1.a. Consideration to Approve an Ordinance Amending Chapter 7.28 of the 
District’s Legislative Code to Adopt a Water Capacity Fee Installment 
Payment Program and Public Hearing to Consider Adoption of 
Application Fees and Interest Charges for the Capacity Fee Installment 
Payment Program 
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 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully requests that the Board hold the public 

hearing to consider adoption of the rates and fees and adopt the ordinance 
to establish the program which will involve collection on the property tax 
rolls, adopt the rates and fees, and authorize the General Manager to take 
all actions necessary to carry out the intent of the ordinance.    

 
A brief Board discussion with questions followed regarding billing logistics of the new plan; how 
property owners might communicate the existence and implications of such liens to renters; 
whether there are mechanisms for passing on associated costs; and the District costs associated 
with filing a lien.   
 
M/S/C MOTION TO ADOPT THE ORDINANCE  (Norman/Zoria)   

Ordinance No. 25-487 was adopted by the following roll call vote:  
 
  AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Zoria 

NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler, Piva 

 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the  
Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
  

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt an Ordinance to Continue Sewer 
 Availability Charges for Property in the San Vicente Sewer Service Area for 
 Fiscal Year 2025-26 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt an 
Ordinance to continue sewer availability charges for property in the San Vicente 
Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2025-26. 

 
Chief Financial Officer, Joseph Spence, introduced and provided a short summary of the charge 
and mentioned that moving forward, this charge will be reassessed with the future rate studies.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE ITEM  (Norman/Hickle)  
  Ordinance No. 25-488 was adopted by the following roll call vote: 
  
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler, Piva 
 
G.  Remaining Agenda Items  
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 G.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings 
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District 
for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written 
report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board 
meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the 
meeting. 
 

None. 
 
 G.2. Future Agenda Items  
 
President Hickle rescinded a suggestion from last month’s 'Future Agenda Items' regarding a letter 
of support for the Permanent Special Agricultural Water Rate Program (PSAWR). 
 
H.  Closing Agenda Items   
 

H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting 
 

  August 12, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 
  

President Hickle adjourned the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District at 6:28 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President, Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

B.1.a. Page 5



B.1.b. Page 1 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

             Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
             Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – JUNE 2025 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of June 2025.  
 
Background 
Accounts with June financial activity are closed during the month of July and submitted to the Board 
in August.   
  
Discussion 
The monthly reports for June 2025 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   June 2025 Financials     B.1.b. Page 2-17      

 

 



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  

REVENUE

WATER FUND 2,232,394$      23,646,162$     22,844,700$     801,462$     

PARK FUND 302,743           1,371,292         1,137,000         234,292       

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 337,421           3,422,043         3,386,000         36,043         

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 473,539           4,367,193         4,238,900         128,293       

GENERAL FUND 35,008             416,435            406,000            10,435         

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 3,381,105        33,223,126       32,012,600       1,210,526    

EXPENSES

WATER FUND (2,270,891)       (20,738,297)      (21,070,160)      331,863       

PARK FUND (80,302)            (846,699)           (672,320)           (174,379)      

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (407,410)          (3,207,656)        (3,525,370)        317,714       

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (388,792)          (3,420,024)        (3,609,660)        189,636       

GENERAL FUND (95,232)            (1,052,587)        (1,250,000)        197,413       

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (3,242,627)       (29,265,263)      (30,127,510)      862,247       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 138,478           3,957,863         1,885,090         2,072,773    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (116,667)          (1,400,000)        (1,400,000)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 21,811$           2,557,863$       485,090$          2,072,773$  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR JUNE 2025 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  

REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES
1

935,718$         11,972,275$     11,415,212$     557,063$          

UNTREATED WATER SALES
1

35,834             409,980            400,837           9,143

CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES 3,751               106,689            89,950             16,739

PUMPING CHARGES 180,645           2,374,757         2,586,000        (211,243)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 1,155,948        14,863,702       14,491,999       371,703            

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 466,669           6,087,441         6,119,000        (31,559)

FEES & LATE CHARGES 17,907             245,945            196,493           49,452

SERVICE CONNECTIONS -                      6,417                6,700               (283)                 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 5,484               20,620              48,508             (27,888)            

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 490,059           6,360,424         6,370,701        (10,277)            

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 542,266           2,054,766         1,650,000        404,766            

INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 44,121             367,270            332,000           35,270              

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 586,387           2,422,036         1,982,000        440,036            

TOTAL REVENUE 2,232,394        23,646,162       22,844,700       801,462            

EXPENSES

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED
1

(692,283)          (7,170,964)        (7,047,319)       (123,645)          

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED
1

(87,815)            (974,450)           (1,019,239)       44,789

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (212,807)          (2,243,610) (2,022,942)       (220,668)

PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (226,705)          (2,429,625) (2,383,800)       (45,825)

OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                      (2,726)               (30,000)            27,274

CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY (20,937)            65,495              -                       65,495              

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (1,240,547)       (12,755,879)      (12,503,300)     (252,579)          

ADMINISTRATION (140,511)          (1,183,285)        (1,365,160)       181,875

SYSTEMS (243,969)          (1,863,195)        (1,725,650)       (137,545)

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (249,035)          (2,156,926)        (2,471,300)       314,374

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (53,061)            (475,407)           (436,200)          (39,207)

LAKE RAMONA (66,262)            (80,572)             (112,400)          31,828              

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (752,838)          (5,759,385)        (6,110,710)       351,325            

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES (1,993,385)       (18,515,264)      (18,614,010)     98,746              

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (277,506)          (2,223,033)        (2,456,150)       233,117            

TOTAL EXPENSES (2,270,891)       (20,738,297)      (21,070,160)     331,863            

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (38,497)$          2,907,865$       1,774,540$       1,133,325$       

1 
Net of PSAWR Credits

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

WATER FUND

FOR JUNE 2025 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 22,533$           210,241 180,000            30,241$       

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 22,533             210,241            180,000            30,241         

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED ¹ 249,443           945,193            759,000            186,193       

PARK IMPROVMENT DISTRICT A - PROPERTY TAX¹ 28,360             204,360            192,000            12,360         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 2,408               11,299              6,000                5,299           

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       200                   -                        200              

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 280,210           1,161,051         957,000            204,051       

TOTAL REVENUE 302,743           1,371,292         1,137,000         234,292       

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES (73,804)            (778,960)           (600,600)           (178,360)      

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (73,804)            (778,960)           (600,600)           (178,360)      

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (6,498)              (67,739)             (71,720)             3,981           

TOTAL EXPENSES (80,302)            (846,699)           (672,320)           (174,379)      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 222,441$         524,593$          464,680$          59,913$       

TRANSFERS TO/FROM CAPITAL FUND -                       -                        -                        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 222,441$         524,593$          464,680$          59,913$       

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR JUNE 2025 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 22,857$           112,633$          110,848$          1,785$         

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 247,160           2,897,841         2,891,652         6,189           

SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,026               39,234              39,500              (266)             

TERTIARY WATER SALES 51,718             261,571            225,000            36,571         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       400                   1,000                (600)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 324,760           3,311,679         3,268,000         43,679         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 12,661             110,364            118,000            (7,636)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 12,661             110,364            118,000            (7,636)          

TOTAL REVENUE 337,421           3,422,043         3,386,000         36,043         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (22,659)            (252,428)           (228,000)           (24,428)

TREATMENT (175,420)          (1,110,200)        (1,439,300)        329,100

COLLECTIONS (55,884)            (543,109)           (554,050)           10,941

REVERSE OSMOSIS (70,800)            (639,884)           (572,600)           (67,284)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (324,763)          (2,545,620)        (2,793,950)        248,330       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (82,647)            (662,036)           (731,420)           69,384         

TOTAL EXPENSES (407,410)          (3,207,656)        (3,525,370)        317,714       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (69,989)$          214,387$          (139,370)$         353,757$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (8,333)              (100,000)           (100,000)           -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (78,323)$          114,387$          (239,370)$         353,757$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR JUNE 2025 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 91,306$           250,855$          222,561$          28,294$       

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 300,176           3,537,145         3,531,239         5,906           

TERTIARY WATER SALES 65,811             431,805            340,000            91,805         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 2,750               22,152              19,100              3,052           

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 460,043           4,241,957         4,112,900         129,057       

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 13,496             125,236            126,000            (764)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 13,496             125,236            126,000            (764)             

TOTAL REVENUE 473,539           4,367,193         4,238,900         128,293       

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (20,648)            (241,309)           (223,000)           (18,309)

TREATMENT (208,600)          (1,797,002)        (1,903,600)        106,598

COLLECTIONS (60,490)            (588,233)           (606,350)           18,117

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (289,738)          (2,626,544)        (2,732,950)        106,406       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (99,054)            (793,480)           (876,710)           83,230         

TOTAL EXPENSES (388,792)          (3,420,024)        (3,609,660)        189,636       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 84,747$           947,169$          629,240$          317,929$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (108,333)          (1,300,000)        (1,300,000)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (23,587)$          (352,831)$         (670,760)$         317,929$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR JUNE 2025 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL  

REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 21,452$           253,853$          244,492$          9,361$         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,765               16,389              23,819              (7,430)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 23,217             270,242            268,311            1,931           

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 11,746             141,315            136,000            5,315

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 45                    4,879                1,689                3,190

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 11,791             146,193            137,689            8,504           

TOTAL REVENUE 35,008             416,435            406,000            10,435         

EXPENSES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (45,078)            (152,511)           (280,800)           128,289

GENERAL MANAGER (52,308)            (465,508)           (491,900)           26,392

FINANCE/PURCHASING (90,722)            (793,718)           (790,000)           (3,718)

CUSTOMER SERVICE (41,203)            (387,197)           (512,300)           125,103

ACCOUNTING (51,405)            (456,514)           (463,800)           7,286

ADMIN SERVICES (121,484)          (1,151,065)        (1,303,200)        152,135

ENGINEERING (109,174)          (417,061)           (669,300)           252,239

GENERAL SERVICES (49,553)            (969,870)           (859,700)           (110,170)

PUBLIC OUTREACH (9)                     (5,431)               (15,000)             9,569           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT¹ (560,937)          (4,798,875)        (5,386,000)        587,125       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 465,705           3,746,288         4,136,000         (389,712)

TOTAL EXPENSES (95,232) (1,052,587) (1,250,000) 197,413

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (60,223)$          (636,152)$         (844,000)$         207,848$     

¹Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FOR JUNE 2025 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

General

Revenue 39,233$         36,673$         37,918$         35,019$         34,279$         33,604$         33,327$         30,891$         32,495$         33,034$         34,954$         35,008$         416,435$       

Expenditures (46,520)         (112,432)       (76,292)         (82,835)         (125,498)       (80,828)         (101,484)       (63,985)         (83,341)         (78,604)         (105,539)       (95,232)         (1,052,587)    

Total (7,287)           (75,758)         (38,374)         (47,816)         (91,219)         (47,224)         (68,157)         (33,093)         (50,845)         (45,570)         (70,584)         (60,223)         (636,152)       

Transfers -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net Result (7,287)           (75,758)         (38,374)         (47,816)         (91,219)         (47,224)         (68,157)         (33,093)         (50,845)         (45,570)         (70,584)         (60,223)         (636,152)       

Water

Revenue 2,280,933      2,099,650      2,177,185      2,290,602      1,996,103      1,804,213      1,791,285      1,551,347      1,606,045      1,796,927      2,019,480      2,232,394      23,646,162    

Expenditures (1,644,285)    (1,900,683)    (1,802,983)    (1,748,018)    (1,605,779)    (1,497,094)    (2,156,741)    (1,310,337)    (1,389,834)    (1,566,538)    (1,845,113)    (2,270,891)    (20,738,297)  

Total 636,647         198,967         374,202         542,584         390,324         307,119         (365,456)       241,009         216,211         230,389         174,367         (38,497)         2,907,865      

Transfers -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net Result 636,647         198,967         374,202         542,584         390,324         307,119         (365,456)       241,009         216,211         230,389         174,367         (38,497)         2,907,865      

Park

Revenue 95,654           87,237           98,798           93,217           106,534         94,534           89,303           92,227           97,389           99,159           114,497         302,743         1,371,292      

Expenditures (47,740)         (75,984)         (70,024)         (71,508)         (75,094)         (57,698)         (89,507)         (76,727)         (39,914)         (87,824)         (74,377)         (80,302)         (846,699)       

Total 47,914           11,253           28,774           21,709           31,440           36,836           (204)              15,500           57,474           11,334           40,121           222,441         524,593         

Transfers -                 100,000         100,000         -                 -                 -                 (200,000)       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net Result 47,914           111,253         128,774         21,709           31,440           36,836           (200,204)       15,500           57,474           11,334           40,121           222,441         524,593         

San Vicente

Revenue 291,770         292,714         299,381         298,274         272,279         270,253         264,557         265,952         261,106         267,138         301,198         337,421         3,422,043      

Expenditures (127,083)       (278,093)       (229,141)       (214,592)       (236,005)       (322,044)       (315,230)       (248,151)       (214,167)       (306,584)       (309,156)       (407,410)       (3,207,656)    

Total 164,686         14,621           70,240           83,682           36,275           (51,791)         (50,674)         17,801           46,939           (39,446)         (7,958)           (69,989)         214,387         

Transfers (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (100,000)       

Net Result 156,353         6,288             61,907           75,349           27,941           (60,125)         (59,007)         9,468             38,606           (47,779)         (16,291)         (78,323)         114,387         

Santa Maria

Revenue 392,215         383,490         374,069         371,014         340,740         323,564         337,417         335,173         315,949         348,439         371,585         473,539         4,367,193      

Expenditures (147,805)       (319,285)       (261,461)       (246,378)       (272,984)       (397,108)       (314,886)       (254,859)       (246,829)       (265,596)       (304,042)       (388,792)       (3,420,024)    

Total 244,409         64,205           112,609         124,636         67,756           (73,545)         22,531           80,314           69,121           82,844           67,543           84,747           947,169         

Transfers (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (1,300,000)    

Net Result 136,076         (44,128)         4,276             16,303           (40,577)         (181,878)       (85,802)         (28,019)         (39,213)         (25,490)         (40,791)         (23,587)         (352,831)       

Total Operating Funds

Revenue 3,099,804      2,899,765      2,987,351      3,088,126      2,749,935      2,526,168      2,515,889      2,275,589      2,312,984      2,544,697      2,841,714      3,381,105      33,223,126    

Expenditure (2,013,434)    (2,686,477)    (2,439,900)    (2,363,331)    (2,315,359)    (2,354,772)    (2,977,848)    (1,954,058)    (1,974,085)    (2,305,146)    (2,638,226)    (3,242,627)    (29,265,263)  

Total 1,086,370      213,288         547,450         724,795         434,575         171,395         (461,959)       321,531         338,899         239,551         203,488         138,478         3,957,863      

Transfers (116,667)       (16,667)         (16,666)         (116,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       (316,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       (1,400,000)    

Net Result 969,703$       196,622$       530,784$       608,129$       317,909$       54,729$         (778,626)$     204,865$       222,233$       122,884$       86,822$         21,811$         2,557,863$    
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2024-2025

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire 

Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  These expenses have been excluded 

from FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024 and FY 2025.

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Total Operating Expenses 
(excluding Fire)

FY 2023*

FY 2024

FY 2025

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 9



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER SALES AND PURCHASES 2024-2025

 YEAR JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTALS

WATER SALES

2022-23

Untreated - Acre Feet 87.5 88.8 74.3 54.5 22.8 14.9 2.0 7.8 1.3 10.7 32.6 43.8 441.0

Treated - Acre Feet 261.6 581.6 241.5 478.8 180.1 362.4 161.7 236.9 135.3 225.0 181.4 367.5 3,413.8

          Total 349.1 670.4 315.8 533.3 202.9 377.3 163.7 244.7 136.6 235.7 214.0 411.3 3,854.8

2023-24

Untreated - Acre Feet 54.6 47.2 25.5 23.1 24.8 14.4 3.9 0.8 4.9 10.2 35.6 42.8 287.8

Treated - Acre Feet 319.9 433.4 352.7 314.4 383.3 211.7 219.5 201.7 165.3 185.1 259.8 352.7 3,399.5

          Total 374.5 480.6 378.2 337.5 408.1 226.1 223.4 202.5 170.2 195.3 295.4 395.5 3,687.3

2024-25

Untreated - Acre Feet 61.0 63.0 63.9 74.3 36.1 42.0 53.8 14.1 6.7 37.1 62.6 40.5 555.1

Treated - Acre Feet 390.8 423.8 349.4 353.2 322.7 258.5 283.7 253.7 191.8 236.3 301.6 316.8 3,682.3

          Total 451.8 486.8 413.3 427.5 358.8 300.5 337.5 267.8 198.5 273.4 364.2 357.3 4,237.4

WATER PURCHASES

SUPPLY CHARGES

  Water Treated - Acre Feet 425.3 421.1 400.5 375.6 305.7 304.1 292.7 224.6 225.1 263.0 333.9 357.2 3,928.8

  Water Treated - $ Amount $680,480 $673,760 $640,800 $600,960 $489,120 $486,560 $542,959 $416,633 $417,561 $487,865 $619,385 $662,606 $6,718,688

  Water Untreated - CWA - Acre Feet 79.6 57.1 114.8 74.5 67.3 67.10 70.10 95.10 - - - 58.7 684.3

  Water Untreated - CWA - $ Amount  $95,520 $68,520 $137,760 $89,400 $80,760 80,520.00       94,985.50         128,860.50     - - - $79,539 $855,865

  Transportation Charge - Meter Delivery - CWA - $ Amount  $95,426 $90,380 $97,392 $85,069 $70,497 $70,157 $51,155 $45,078 $31,739 $37,083 $47,080 $58,642 $779,697

WATER EXCHANGES

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - Acre Feet - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - $ Amount  -$    -$    -$     -$     -$    -$     -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$    

  Transportation Charges -  Exchanges  - $ Amount -$    -$    -$     -$     -$    -$     -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$    

FIXED CHARGES (CREDITS)

  MWD Capacity Reservation Charge - $ Amount 9,522$     9,522$     9,522$    9,522$     9,522$     9,522$    11,103$     11,103$    11,103$    11,103$    11,103$    11,103$    123,750$     

  MWD Readiness to Serve Credit - $ Amount (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$     (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (8,438)$    (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (101,256)$    

  CWA Customer Service Charge - $ Amount 26,028$     26,028$     26,028$    26,028$    26,028$     26,028$    30,823$     30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    341,106$     

  CWA Emergency Storage Charge - $ Amount 51,290$     51,290$     51,290$    51,290$    51,290$     51,290$    58,709$     58,709$    58,709$    58,709$    58,709$    58,709$    659,994$     

  CWA Infrastructure Access Charge 44,577$     44,577$     44,577$    44,577$    44,577$     44,577$    45,833$     45,833$    45,833$    45,833$    45,833$    45,833$    542,460$     

  CWA Supply Reliability Charge 38,149$     38,149$     38,149$    38,149$    38,149$     38,149$    43,954$     43,954$    43,954$    43,954$    43,954$    43,954$    492,618$     

  CWA Transportation Fixed Charge -$    -$    -$     -$     -$    -$     30,823$     30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    184,938$     

  Other Charges and (Credits) Adjustments $0

  SAWR Water Programs - Acre Feet (38.6) (67.8) (58.8) (78.40) (77.5) (32.9) (47.6) (52.9) (10.8) (4.7) (87.0) (46.7) (603.7)

  SAWR Water Programs - $ Amount (11,464)$    (20,137)$     (17,464)$    (23,315)$     (23,018)$    (9,771)$     (14,137)$    (23,435)$     (4,784)$    (2,082)$    (38,541)$    (20,688)$     (208,835)$    

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - Acre Feet (32.1) - (33.4) (26.7) (8.7) (6.40) (2.70) (4.20) - (4.7) (26.0) (41.9) (186.8)

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - $ Amount (4,943)$    -$    (15,030)$    (12,015)$     (3,915)$    (2,880)$     (1,215)$    (1,890)$     -$     (2,115)$    (11,700)$    (18,855)$     (74,558)$    

  Total Purchases - Acre Feet 504.9 478.2 515.3 450.1 373.0 371.2 362.8 319.7 225.1 263.0 333.9 415.9 4613.1

  Total Purchases - $ Amount 1,016,147$     973,651$     1,004,586$    901,227$    774,573$     785,714$    886,554$     778,054$    657,322$    733,558$    829,030$     974,050$    9,821,847$     
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Description Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Total

1% Property Tax 107,477.53$   38,106.60$     99,059.91$     535,925.72$    1,914,174.13$   923,181.33$     213,172.21$      175,329.46$         2,091,688.26$  341,866.74$     152,704.68$     6,592,686.57$    

Park Improv Dist. 3,332.99$       1,181.80$       3,072.15$       16,646.45$      59,223.44$        28,738.32$       6,638.53$          5,457.70$             64,697.91$       10,618.62$       4,752.17$         204,360.08$       

San Vicente Availability -$               -$               50.00$            2,192.00$        3,550.00$          13,835.00$       1,032.79$          669.02$                14,970.00$       791.34$            414.85$            37,505.00$         

San Vicente EDU -$               -$               4,039.10$       194,465.54$    235,522.50$      1,078,010.96$  71,216.07$        51,640.72$           1,144,471.76$  78,582.10$       39,892.38$       2,897,841.13$    

Santa Maria EDU -$               -$               2,875.45$       198,127.04$    467,080.42$      1,206,285.04$  68,882.16$        91,417.92$           1,268,427.74$  176,687.33$     57,361.72$       3,537,144.82$    

Delinquent Water Charge -$               -$               -$               251.88$           2,347.72$          4,387.49$         167.17$             155.36$                4,647.18$         890.67$            5,916.60$         18,764.07$         

Total 110,810.52$   39,288.40$     109,096.61$   947,608.63$    2,681,898.21$   3,254,438.14$  361,108.93$      324,670.18$         4,588,902.85$  609,436.80$     261,042.40$     13,288,301.67$  

2023-2024 Total 132,338.93$   48,297.87$     104,427.21$   518,579.01$    3,855,176.14$   2,466,853.26$  258,970.96$      356,047.12$         4,690,116.88$  340,697.83$     264,485.84$     13,035,991.05$  

2022-2023 Total 111,803.11$   51,556.62$     121,984.55$   536,904.07$    3,827,345.30$   3,314,422.20$  415,448.19$      321,443.68$         4,787,448.48$  747,213.20$     320,496.17$     14,556,065.57$  

Ramona Municipal Water District
Tax and Late Charge Revenue Sources

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  Tax revenues 
for this activity have been excluded from FY 2022 and FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024.
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 343,811$        343,811$        307,619$        36,192$          10.53%

Benefits 135,189 135,189 143,600 (8,411) -6.22%

Total Department 2.00 479,000 479,000 451,219 27,781 5.80%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,095,762 1,095,762 1,035,539 60,223 5.50%

Benefits 692,238 692,238 588,136 104,102 15.04%

Total Department 10.50 1,788,000 1,788,000 1,623,675 164,325 9.19%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 752,391 752,391 666,709 85,683 11.39%

Benefits 489,609 489,609 423,883 65,726 13.42%

Total Department 6.50 1,242,000 1,242,000 1,090,591 151,409 12.19%

Park Fund

Salaries and Wages 167,646 167,646 142,993 24,653 14.71%

Benefits 51,354 51,354 35,177 16,177 31.50%

Total Department 2.50 219,000 219,000 178,170 40,830 18.64%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,305,446 2,305,446 2,182,576 122,870 5.33%

Benefits 1,633,554 1,633,554 1,888,322 (254,768) -15.60%

Total Department 19.50 3,939,000 3,939,000 4,070,898 (131,898) -3.35%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 673,771 673,771 644,677 29,094 4.32%

Benefits 499,229 499,229 490,866 8,363 1.68%

Total Department 5.75 1,173,000 1,173,000 1,135,542 37,458 3.19%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 821,545 821,545 818,722 2,823 0.34%

Benefits 585,455 585,455 683,822 (98,367) -16.80%

Total Division 6.75 1,407,000 1,407,000 1,502,544 (95,544) -6.79%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 6,160,372 6,160,372 5,798,834 361,538 5.87%

Benefits 4,086,628 4,086,628 4,253,806 (167,178) -4.09%

Total District 53.50 10,247,000$   10,247,000$   10,052,640$   194,360$        1.90%

 As of June 30, 2025 (26 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES
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Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects
51283 Untreated Meter Conversion Project -$                  80,000$               110,199$           190,199$             86,838$             190,199$           -$                    

Laboratory Building Design Update -                    75,000                 -                    75,000                -                    -                    75,000                
51936 7th Street Bridge 16" Pipeline -                    150,000               (110,199)           39,801                -                    5,233                34,568                

Grant Funded Project
51282 Acres - Water System RS/JL -                    -                       -                    -                      1,294,428          1,311,899          (1,311,899)          

360,300$             370,365$             -$                  305,000$             -$                  305,000$             1,381,267$        1,507,331$        (1,202,331)$         

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases
56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 34,734$             350,000$             732                   385,465$             4,293$              371,758$           13,707$               
56026 VHF Two-Way Radio Equipment RS 2,211                -                       20,000              22,211                -                    -                    22,211                
56029 Air Conditioning Unit Replacements RS -                    20,000                 -                    20,000                -                    15,148              4,852                  

Equipment Replacement 4,957                50,000                 (20,732)             34,225                -                    -                    34,225                
Grant Funded Projects

56028 Cyber / IT Equipment GO -                      184                   74,737              (74,737)               
56027 Climate Adaptation and Resiliency Program Study EW -                    456,000               -                    456,000               8,627                353,000             103,000               

262,300$             220,399$             41,901$             876,000$             -$                  917,901$             13,104$             814,643$           103,258$             

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects
51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL -$                  -$                     151,199$           151,199$             70,945$             151,199$           -$                    
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 594,306             -                       128,852             723,158               80,016              723,158             -                      
51952 2021 Ford F-750 JL -                    30,500                 (39)                    30,461                -                    30,461              -                      
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 365,055             -                       58,518              423,573               -                    423,574             -                      
51965 30 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL -                    6,241,000            (462,646)           5,778,354            425,360             5,281,858          496,497               
51966 Lake Pump Replacement -                    -                       8,195                8,195                  -                    8,195                -                      
51967 Pump Control Valve Replacement -                    -                       55,924              55,924                -                    55,924              -                      
51968 ID-5 #2 Pump Replacement -                    -                       38,789              38,789                -                    38,789              -                      
51969 Ram-3 Modification -                    -                       21,208              21,208                11,031              21,208              -                      

8,343,300$          7,383,939$          959,361$           6,271,500$          -$                  7,230,861$          587,353$           6,734,364$        496,497$             

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects
53006 Irrigation Booster Pump Park -$                  -$                     4,312$              4,312$                -$                  4,312$              -$                    
53011 Adult Softball Snack bar Rebuild Park -                    -                       23,690              23,690                4,806                23,690              -                      
53015 Cox Internet Installation Park -                    -                       21,941              21,941                -                    21,941              -                      

53012A Field 2 Sports Lighting -                    150,000               -                    150,000               -                    79,312              70,688                
53012B Adult Softball Sports Lighting -                    150,000               -                    150,000               -                    102,181             47,819                

Senior Center Door Replacement -                    30,000                 (30,000)             -                      -                    -                    -                      
Security Gates and Automation -                    60,000                 (19,943)             40,057                -                    -                    40,057                
Grant Funded Projects

180273 Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard RS 26,820              112,200               -                    139,020               7,936                189,975             (50,956)               
53013 Senior Center Emergency Backup Generator -                    140,000               -                    140,000               8,800                8,800                131,200               
53014 ROCC Sound System -                    12,200                 -                    12,200                -                    2,440                9,760                  

Community Center Project -                    189,900               -                    189,900               -                    -                    189,900               
Ramona Junior Fair Project -                    363,500               -                    363,500               -                    -                    363,500               
Sidewalk Connectivity Project -                    425,100               -                    425,100               -                    -                    425,100               
Wi-Fi Connectivity Project -                    56,200                 -                    56,200                -                    -                    56,200                
Shuttle Program -                    235,550               -                    235,550               -                    -                    235,550               
Other Community Resiliency Projects -                    140,500               -                    140,500               -                    -                    140,500               

1,046,400$          1,043,999$          26,820$             2,065,150$          -$                  2,091,970$          21,542$             432,651$           1,659,318$          

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects
Sprayfield Storage Building JA 18,117$             -$                     -$                  18,117$               -$                  -$                  18,117$               
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA -                    225,000               -                    225,000               -                    -                    225,000               
Multimedia Filter Replacement Study -                    50,000                 -                    50,000                -                    -                    50,000                
Laboratory Building Design Update -                    37,500                 (15,999)             21,501                -                    -                    21,501                

51473 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) -                    160,000               160,000               19,204              79,158              80,842                
51474 Regional Bio Solids Study (multi-plant) -                    -                       15,999              15,999                -                    15,999              -                      

97,000$               78,882$               18,117$             472,500$             -$                  490,617$             19,204$             95,158$             395,460$             

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects
51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 16,099$             -$                     (16,099)$           -$                    -$                  -$                  -$                    
51573 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) -                    240,000               16,099              256,099               19,204              97,158              158,941               
51574 Regional Bio Solids Study (multi-plant) -                    -                       23,999              23,999                -                    23,999              -                      
51575 Administrative Building Design -                    37,500                 (23,999)             13,501                4,400                4,400                9,101                  

Grant Funded Project
51572 Acres - Septic to Sewer -                    -                       -                    -                      730                   3,215                (3,215)                 

80,000$               63,901$               16,099$             277,500$             -$                  293,599$             24,334$             128,772$           164,827$             

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

June 30, 2025
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Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

June 30, 2025

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects
Treatment Plant

54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 131,190$           879,500$             -$                  1,010,690$          133,675$           247,958$           762,733$             
54229 Sludge Bed Cover Replacement & Property Acquisition JA -                    200,000               (47,796)             152,205               -                    17,812              134,393               
54212 Solids Handling Study JA -                    -                       3,443                3,443                  -                    3,443                -                      

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL -                    275,000               -                    275,000               128,197             222,469             52,531                
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS -                    45,000                 -                    45,000                -                    44,969              31                       
54230 CCTV Van JL -                    30,000                 -                    30,000                (2,303)               21,737              8,263                  
54231 Chlorine Tank Replacement JA -                    -                       44,353              44,353                -                    44,353              -                      

591,500$             460,310$             131,190$           1,429,500$          -$                  1,560,690$          259,569$           602,740$           957,951$             

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects
Treatment Plant

55252 Fencing Projects JC -$                  15,000$               16,458$             31,458$               -$                  31,458$             -$                    
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 43,280              -                       (43,280)             -                      -                    -                    -                      
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 5,500                -                       25,947              31,447                -                    31,447              -                      
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 393,394             -                       60,756              454,150               10,668              454,151             -                      
55287 Centrifuge Rebuild Project JC 87,300              164,800               -                    252,100               -                    108,005             144,095               
55288 Sprayfield Pumps and Motors JC -                    135,000               28,280              163,280               -                    86,926              76,354                
55289 Plant Water Supply System Rehabilitation -                    80,000                 3,595                83,595                -                    83,595              -                      
55293 Pond 1 French Drain Project 7,447                7,447                  7,447                7,447                -                      
55291 Pond 1 Cleaning/Drainage JC -                    225,000               (118,286)           106,714               8,800                13,750              92,964                
55292 Skip Loader Replacement JC -                    120,000               8,179                128,179               -                    128,179             -                      

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL -                    450,000               19,198              469,198               409,886             469,198             -                      
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS -                    45,000                 (31)                    44,969                -                    44,969              -                      
55290 CCTV Van JL -                    30,000                 (8,263)               21,737                (2,304)               21,737              -                      

4,616,900$          4,087,426$          529,474$           1,264,800$          -$                  1,794,274$          434,498$           1,480,862$        313,413$             

Total of all Projects 15,397,700$        13,709,221$        1,722,962$        12,961,950$        -$                  14,684,912$        2,740,870$        11,796,521$      2,888,393$          

Capital Projects Summary
Water Program 8,703,600$          7,754,305$          959,361$           6,576,500$          -$                  7,535,861$          1,968,619$        8,241,695$        (705,834)$           
Santa Maria Wastewater Program 4,696,900            4,151,327            545,573             1,542,300            -                    2,087,873            458,832             1,609,634          478,240               
San Vicente Wastewater Program 688,500               539,192               149,307             1,902,000            -                    2,051,307            278,773             697,897             1,353,411            
Parks & Recreation 1,046,400            1,043,999            26,820              2,065,150            -                    2,091,970            21,542              432,651             1,659,318            
General Fund 262,300               220,399               41,901              876,000               -                    917,901               13,104              814,643             103,258               

Total Capital Projects 15,397,700$        13,709,221$        1,722,962$        12,961,950$        -$                  14,684,912$        2,740,870$        11,796,521$      2,888,393$          
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 40,955,825$     (1,324,989)$      39,630,837$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 1,088,620         390                   1,089,010         
General Checking 1,035,475         197,895            1,233,370         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 43,079,920$     (1,126,703)$      41,953,217$     

  
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 9,823,657$       551,760$          10,375,418$     
03 Park Fund 570,502            (22,321)             548,181            
04 Sewer - San Vicente 2,892,446         (218,194)           2,674,252         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 3,055,454         (231,166)           2,824,288         
06 General Fund 2,823,710         72,467              2,896,177         

    Total Operating Funds 19,165,770       152,546            19,318,316       

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 1,034,437         11,698              1,046,135         
    Total Debt Service Funds 1,034,437         11,698              1,046,135         

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

11 Cap. Replacement - Water 6,303,550         83,306              6,386,856         
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 1,285,264         26,412              1,311,676         
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 976,972            24,122              1,001,094         
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,707,994         11,817              2,719,812         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 3,467,919         (180,700)           3,287,219         
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 4,357,126         (106,616)           4,250,510         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 295,864            31,007              326,871            
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 3,485,024         (1,180,295)        2,304,729         

    Total Cap Proj & Equip 22,879,713$     (1,290,947)$      21,588,766$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 43,079,920$     (1,126,703)$      41,953,217$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy.  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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CASH BALANCE TRENDS

June of PY July August September October November December January February March April May June

2024-25 Fiscal Year

Operating 16,146,440$         14,744,412$     14,367,210$     13,960,124$     13,914,692$     13,617,987$     15,153,242$     16,826,831$     16,438,613$     16,952,336$     19,292,117$     19,165,770$     19,318,316$     

Debt Service 1,068,917             1,073,508         1,083,269         738,632            746,274            774,406            868,061            914,919            927,957            912,578            1,014,630         1,034,437         1,046,135         

Capital 24,488,576           24,695,064       23,358,911       22,885,467       22,174,118       21,810,865       22,198,237       21,516,566       21,954,116       21,939,373       22,802,006       22,879,713       21,588,766       

Total 41,703,933$         40,512,984$     38,809,390$     37,584,223$     36,835,085$     36,203,258$     38,219,539$     39,258,315$     39,320,686$     39,804,286$     43,108,753$     43,079,920$     41,953,217$     

2023-24 Fiscal Year

Operating 19,523,300$         17,757,114$     17,150,949$     16,222,565$     15,684,269$     15,158,643$     15,937,507$     17,672,140$     16,718,890$     15,780,979$     17,726,423$     16,574,062$     16,146,440$     

Debt Service 880,979                884,474            898,773            558,364            569,203            599,674            829,474            845,666            862,576            849,428            1,029,526         1,049,684         1,068,917         

Capital 26,133,224           25,440,495       24,300,731       22,914,601       22,806,650       22,351,335       24,463,350       24,411,056       24,521,340       24,883,298       25,745,507       25,279,482       24,488,576       

Total 46,537,504$         44,082,083$     42,350,452$     39,695,529$     39,060,121$     38,109,651$     41,230,330$     42,928,862$     42,102,806$     41,513,706$     44,501,456$     42,903,228$     41,703,933$     

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Operating 23,598,701$         17,258,259$     17,481,453$     17,322,570$     17,382,028$     17,701,803$     19,677,355$     23,439,954$     22,433,088$     21,890,193$     25,638,289$     20,206,147$     19,523,300$     

Debt Service 915,598                907,752            912,176            569,887            574,521            588,315            695,713            744,210            757,459            742,179            840,283            862,995            880,979            

Capital 25,107,898           27,537,464       26,379,586       25,757,522       25,427,777       24,925,407       26,070,795       26,095,146       25,362,495       25,247,122       25,619,739       26,626,903       26,133,224       

Total 49,622,196$         45,703,476$     44,773,215$     43,649,979$     43,384,326$     43,215,525$     46,443,864$     50,279,310$     48,553,042$     47,879,495$     52,098,311$     47,696,045$     46,537,504$     

2021-22 Fiscal Year

Operating 25,930,520$         19,572,125$     20,086,308$     20,309,169$     19,442,088$     20,573,320$     22,572,610$     24,656,044$     22,970,101$     21,315,692$     24,988,851$     25,366,695$     23,598,701$     

Debt Service 902,507                902,507            906,499            571,977            575,652            596,226            717,852            781,476            797,490            767,908            885,445            904,775            915,598            

Capital 22,591,305           26,559,713       26,391,993       25,652,834       25,437,146       25,399,849       25,400,513       25,892,263       25,738,425       26,106,990       27,039,084       25,805,486       25,107,898       

Total 49,424,332$         47,034,345$     47,384,800$     46,533,981$     45,454,886$     46,569,395$     48,690,975$     51,329,783$     49,506,016$     48,190,590$     52,913,379$     52,076,956$     49,622,196$     

 $M
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Operating Cash Balance Trends

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 16



    

 
acre feet cost/acre ft total value  acre feet total value acre feet cost/acre ft total value

Lake Ramona 1415 1,599$                  2,262,175$                  (19) (22,644)$                   1,396 1,604$         2,239,531$                  

Reservoirs

Untreated 29 1,668$                  47,564$                       6 12,333$                     35 1,714$         59,897$                       
Treated 49 2,157$                  104,666$                     (6) (10,626)$                   43 2,193$         94,041$                       

Total Reservoirs 77 1,976$                  152,230$                     1 1,707$                       78 1,978$         153,937$                     

Total Water Inventory 1,492 1,618$                  2,414,405$                  (18) (20,937)$                   1,474 1,624$         2,393,468$                  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER INVENTORY

June 30, 2025

ACTIVITY FOR MONTH

BEGINNING INVENTORY INVENTORY INCREASE / (USAGE) ENDING INVENTORY

1,443 
1,410 1,419 1,401 

1,424 1,429 1,438 

1,524 1,533 
1,495 

1,415 1,396 

25 

27 
33 

34 
31 32 35 

35 31 

27 

29 
35 

42 

43 
53 

53 
48 47 44 

44 40 

41 

49 
43 

 1,000

 1,100

 1,200

 1,300

 1,400

 1,500

 1,600

 1,700

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Water Inventory

Treated Reservoirs
Untreated Reservoirs
Lake Ramona

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 17



B.1.c. Page 1 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

        Agenda Item No. B.1.c.   
        Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION FOR THE GENERAL MANAGER TO APPROVE A CHANGE 

ORDER TO THE ACRES WATER PIPELINES - PHASE I PROJECT 
  
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board approval authorizing the General Manager to approve a change order for the 
Acres Water Pipelines – Phase I Project. 
 
Background 
The project area is located within the Ramona Municipal Water District’s (“District”) existing 
service area. It is situated in the area known as “The Acres” and includes parcels north of Main 
Street and south of North Kalbaugh Street, including parcels off North Kalbaugh Street, Toub 
Street, Beverly Street, Robertson Street, Vermont Street, Durgin Street, Main Street, and La 
Brea Street in Ramona. Some of the parcels within the project area are existing District water 
customers with long private laterals between the homes and the meters. 
 
In October of 2022, the State Water Resources Control Board approved a grant and a workplan 
to allow Rural Community Assistance Corporation (RCAC) to provide technical assistance to the 
Acres Community under the State Water Board’s Safe and Affordable Funding for Equity and 
Resilience (SAFER) program to help residents in “The Acres” that had wells contaminated with 
bacteria, uranium and/or nitrate. 
 
In August 2022, a Feasibility Study was completed by NV5. Based on community interest in the 
project, the District was able to apply for construction funding through the San Diego Integrated 
Regional Water Management Program (SDIRWMP). A total of $3,755,000 in funding from two 
Department of Water Resources (DWR) programs was allocated through SDIRWMP for pipeline 
construction, meter installation, and connection fees to the District. Additional funding was 
provided through the State Water Board’s SAFER program to cover the design and 
environmental documentation for the project. 
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In December 2024, NV5 completed the design of the project and advertised the project. In 
February 2025, the District received bids for the project and Board provided authorization to 
award the contract to Cass Arrieta. 
 
Discussion 
The District would like to add to the project an 8-in PVC pipeline along Vermont Street between 
Hunter Street and Letton Street with a total length of approximately 1,300 feet.  The proposed 
pipeline is also located in “The Acres”, near the existing project (one block away), and will meet 
the same intent as the existing project, eliminating a long private lateral for an existing customer 
and installing up to 6 new water services for parcels currently obtaining domestic water from a 
well. 
 
The water distribution system in the southerly side of downtown Ramona, south of Ramona 
Street and northwest of Main Street, was identified as part of the 2022 Update to the Water 
Master Plan, as an area receiving between 25% and 75% of structural fire flow required.  District 
staff, with the help of Dudek, reviewed alternative alignments using the water model to improve 
fire flow conditions in this area. They determined that adding this proposed pipeline on Vermont 
Street, between Hunter Street and Letton Street, along with the addition of the pressure 
reducing station on Rotanzi Street (which is already included as part of The Acres Water 
Pipeline Project), will significantly increase fire flow to the area. This addition would also provide 
an additional loop to the water system, resulting in a more robust and reliable distribution 
system. 
 
The cost of the proposed pipeline and related appurtenances is $450,120 and additional 30 
workdays to the project duration.  The contractor is using the same unit prices as the ones being 
used for the existing Acres Water pipeline project.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
Addition of $450,120 to the contract for construction to Cass Arrieta for a new contract total 
amount of $2,653,330.  The fire hydrants, new water services and relocated water services can 
be billed to the grant program for a total of approximately $135,600. However, the $314,520 will 
need to be paid for by the District. The Bargar Tank Rehabilitation project is on hold for Fiscal 
Year 2025/2026 and has a budget of $1.8 million. The District is recommending that the District 
portion of the funds be reallocated from the Bargar Tank Rehabilitation project to this project.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General Manager to approve the change 
order for the Acres Water Pipeline- Phase I Project. 
 
 
Prepared by: Ricardo Soto, P.E., Engineering Department 
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Reviewed by: D. Michael Metts, District Engineer 
 Joe Lomeli, Operations Manager 
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
Agenda Item No. B.1.d.        
Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE AN AGREEMENT FOR 

EMERGENCY USE OF FACILITIES IN RAMONA COMMUNITY PARK WITH STATE 
OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To approve an agreement allowing CAL FIRE to use Ramona Community Park as a base camp 
in the event of an emergency. 
 
Background 
The District has been in discussions with CAL FIRE to enter into an agreement to use Ramona 
Community Park as a base camp when there is a fire in the vicinity. A base camp is defined as 
“a geographical site, within the general incident area, separate from the Incident Base, equipped 
and staffed to provide sleeping, food, water, and sanitary services to incident personnel.” These 
camps are typically operated 24/7 and are located 5 to 30 miles from an active fire.  
 
CAL FIRE brings in multiple trailers (e.g., kitchen, offices, sleeping quarters, laundry/showers, 
etc.) and, if needed, can set up in an open space with no available utilities. However, without 
utilities, CAL FIRE must rely on generators and haul potable water. Therefore, using a site with 
existing infrastructure is preferred.  
 
Ramona Community Park is large enough to easily accommodate thousands of staff, making it 
an ideal location for a CAL FIRE base camp. 
 
Staff presented and received input on the potential agreement with the Parks and Recreation 
Community Advisory Committee at the meeting held on July 15, 2025. The committee was 
supportive of the proposed terms and conditions as noted below. 

 
Discussion 
As part of the agreement with the State, the District would be required to provide the following: 
 

• Potable water, 10,000 to 30,000 gallons per day 
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• Gray water dump 

• Electricity (nominal) 

o Generators will still need to be used 

o This area of the park uses approx. 176,500 kWh/year or 485 kWh/day 

• 24/7 handyman response 
 

CAL FIRE cannot pay separately for utilities and the rental rate must include the cost of utilities. 
The primary areas that CAL FIRE would rent include the following sites: 
 

• Ramona Outdoor Community Center (ROCC)(both sides) and the parking lot 

• Ramona Junior Fair 

• Vacant lot next to Community Center 

• Community Center 

• Multi-Use Field 2 
 

The park will also potentially lose some rental income due to the need to bump regularly 
scheduled events and activities for use as a base camp. Assuming there is an event every 
Saturday (quinceañera, wedding, etc.), the District may choose to help the organizer find an 
alternative location.  
 
Rescheduling or Postponing Activities and Events due to CAL FIRE Rental 
 
Use of Park as an Evacuation Site 
The site is proposed for use for animal evacuation or evacuating people and pets during local 
emergencies. However, the park cannot be used as an evacuation center at the same time that 
the park is used for a base camp. Therefore, the Ramona Unified School District facilities at 
Ramona High and Olive Peirce Middle Schools would be the only official local site for 
evacuations while the park is rented to CAL FIRE. 
 
Sports and Tournaments 
If there is a fire in the vicinity, the community may be under its own evacuation warning and 
there may be a significant amount of wildfire smoke, which would likely result in sports 
organizations voluntarily cancelling and/or postponing their practices and tournaments.  
 
The District is proposing that regular sports activities be postponed during the period that CAL 
FIRE is using the site as a base camp, unless there is no evacuation or smoke and the park can 
be safely bifurcated to allow for sports practice without interfering with CAL FIRE’s use. Most 
likely Aqua Lane and the access to ROCC would be blocked off at both Girls Softball and the 
main gate. Field 2 may also be blocked off. If it is determined that use of the fields at baseball, 
adult softball and soccer would not have an effect on the base camp, then activities may be able 
to continue at these fields.  
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Most smaller tournaments (adult softball, girls’ softball and soccer) are flexible in booking and 
can be postponed to a future date. It is recommended that these tournaments be rescheduled 
while the base camp is in operation. However, the Ramona Baseball Invitational and Field of 
Screams are major tournaments and unless Ramona Sports Association voluntarily cancelled 
the tournaments, the District would propose that these tournaments not be rescheduled and that 
the District would decline to rent to CAL FIRE during the duration of the tournaments. 
(Approximately 5 days near Memorial Day and approximately 5 days near Halloween.) 
 
Community Center Usage 
The Senior Center nutrition program and activities are held indoors at the Community Center. It 
is recommended that the Community Center only be made available to CAL FIRE between 4 
p.m. and 8 a.m. on weekdays if the program continues to run during CAL FIRE’s use of the 
park. If the Senior Center cancels the lunch program, and only needs use of the kitchen, the 
District can let CAL FIRE use the entire building (excluding kitchen and Senior Center office 
space) during CAL FIRE’s rental. CAL FIRE brings its own kitchen trailer and so does not need 
use of the Senior Center Kitchen. 
 
For other meetings held at the Community Center and the church that operates on Sunday, it is 
recommended that alternative locations be found for these activities during the duration of the 
CAL FIRE rental.  
 
Private Events & Small Events at the Ramona Junior Fair and ROCC 
It is recommended that these events either be rescheduled or the District can work with the 
organizer to book an alternative site. Depending on the type of event, the Town Hall, the Library 
Community Room, The Barn, SDCE Banquet Room, and other event locations (such as 
Lavendar and Olive) may be an option. The District may opt to return the renter’s deposit and 
rental fee at a minimum. If the alternative site is higher priced, the District may opt to use some 
of the rental income received from CAL FIRE to offset the cost increase to the organizer. 
 
Large Events – County Fair, Ramona Rodeo, Spring Fling Stock Show, Etc. 
It is recommended that these larger events do not get rescheduled or cancelled for the CAL 
FIRE rental as they are planned months in advance and would have difficulty finding an 
alternative site.  
 

Additional Details 
CAL FIRE’s Standard Operating Procedure is to contact the owner to ensure the property is 
available for use and not to forcibly use the property without owner permission. However, this is 
not expressly included in the contract. District staff and General Counsel recommend a 
statement to this effect be added to the agreement. 
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Typically the District requires those who rent or use the park to provide insurance and named 
the District as additional insured. The state is self-insured. In the event that damages occurred 
and CAL FIRE did not remedy after use of the site, the District would need to file a claim with 
the Department of General Services. This process requires a $25 filing fee.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
Staff are recommending a rental rate of $25,000 per day. When a fire occurs nearby, renting the 
park to CAL FIRE may become the park's sole income source during the active fire period. 
Although challenging to quantify the financial impact, the rental to CAL FIRE would generate 
positive net revenue in the years when the park serves as a base camp. For prolonged fires 
lasting a week or more, such as the 2003 Cedar Fire or the 2007 Witch Creek Fire, the park 
could potentially be rented for at least 14-21 days. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager to sign the 
Agreement for Emergency Use of Facilities with CAL FIRE.  
 
 
Prepared and submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager, P.E. 
 



F.1. Page 1 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. F.1. 
Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025  

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING AN APPEAL OF                   

CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL DETERMINATION FOR APN 279-120-37-00  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To hear an appeal of a cross-connection control determination for the parcel at APN 279-120-
37-00. 
 
Background 
The District’s Cross-Connection Control Regulations are included in Chapter 7.32 of the 
District’s Legislative Code.  
 

Section 7.32.040 Protection Required Before System Connection. No potable water 
service connection to any premises shall be placed in service by the district unless the 
district system is protected as required by state laws and regulations and by this chapter. 
Service of water to any premises shall be immediately discontinued by the district if a 
backflow prevention device required by this chapter is not installed, tested and 
maintained, or if it is found that a backflow prevention device has been removed, by-
passed, or if an unprotected cross-connection exists on the premises. Service will not be 
restored until such conditions or defects are corrected. 
 
Section 7.32.100 Existing Devices. All presently installed backflow prevention devices 
which do not meet the requirements of this chapter shall be replaced by a backflow 
prevention device meeting the requirements of this chapter. Any such replacement cost 
will be borne by the customer/user. 
 
Section 7.32.110 Inspections and Testing: Customer Responsibility. It shall be the duty 
of the customer/user at any premises where backflow prevention devices are installed or 
repaired to have inspections and operational tests made by a certified tester. In those 
instances where the district deems the hazard to be great enough, it may require 
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certified inspections at more frequent intervals. These inspections and tests shall be at 
the expense of the customer/user, and shall be performed by a district-approved certified 
tester. It shall be the duty of the district to see that these timely tests are to be 
undertaken so that district personnel may witness the tests if it is so desired. These 
devices shall be repaired, overhauled or replaced at the expense of the customer/user 
whenever said devices are found to be defective. Records of such tests, repairs and 
overhaul shall be kept on file with the district. 
 
Section 7.32.150 Interpretation of Provisions. This chapter and Title 17 of the California 
Administrative Code shall guide the district in the implementing and functioning of its 
backflow prevention program. In instances where this chapter does not define the 
application of the backflow prevention program the district shall rely on Title 17 of the 
California Administrative Code for definition. In instances where this chapter or said Title 
17 does not give definition then the district shall rely on the State Department of Health 
Services for final discretion. 
 

Section 7603 “Location of Backflow Preventers.” of Title 17 of the California Code of 
Regulations states as follows: 
 

(c) Reduced Pressure Principle Backflow Prevention Device. A reduced pressure 
principle backflow prevention device shall be located as close as practical to the user’s 
connection and shall be installed a minimum of twelve inches (12”) above grade and not 
more than thirty-six (36”) above grade measured from the bottom of the device and with 
a minimum of twelve inches (12”) side clearance.  

 
This section of Title 17 has been in place since at least 2001 until Title 17 was replaced with the 
“Cross-Connection Control Policy Handbook” in 2024. The 12” criteria is now in Section 3.3.2 
Installation Criteria for Backflow Protection: 
 

(b) RPs must be installed such that the lowest point of an assembly is a minimum of 
twelve inches above grade, and, unless an alternative is approved by the PWS [public 
water system], a maximum of thirty-six inches above the finished grade.  

 
Discussion 
The property in question has a private well, so the need for a backflow is not under dispute.  
 
On February 21, 2023, the District received the results of a sanitary survey inspection by the 
State Water Resources Control Board Division of Drinking Water (DDW). In addition to the 
physical inspection of the District’s water facilities, DDW also reviewed the District’s cross-
connection control program. One of the state requirements was: 
 

19. Submit a plan to the Division to address existing RP backflow devices that are below 
the minimum of 12 inches above grade.  
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The 12-inch requirement is a state requirement and is based on the requirement that air gaps 
meet a minimum 12-inch separation. The minimum 12-inches between the grade and the 
bottom of the RP achieves an air gap that meets state requirements to prevent both backflow 
and back siphonage in the event that the valves on the RP device are open and there is water 
on the ground surface.  
 
In response to DDW’s February 2023 letter, the District’s Cross-Connection Control Specialist 
added a line to the Device Certification Form that states “*Backflow Prevention Assembly must 
be in compliance with the CCCPH, USC 10th edition, and Water Agencies Standards*” and 
testers must check “Pass” or “Fail” on the line that says, “Assembly in Compliance”.   
 
After the backflow for APN 279-120-37-00 was tested in spring 2025, the form submitted noted 
that the backflow was not in compliance due to the 12” separation requirement not being met. 
District staff reviewed available photos in the account and reviewed Google Earth photos of the 
location. The backflow appears lower than the other backflows, but it is not clear when the 12” 
separation stopped being met or if it was ever met. The backflow device is approximately 6” 
above grade. Based on a review of photos, it appears that backflow has been out of compliance 
for some time. 
 
There is an issue with erosion on the hillside behind the bank of 7-meters at this location on 
Pamo Road. In 2017, when the District replaced the poly service laterals between the water 
main and the meter boxes and replaced the existing meters with radio read meters, the District 
also installed an asphalt curb on the slope to slow down erosion of dirt onto the meter bank. 
 
The property owners at APN 279-120-37-00 contend that the District raised the grade of the 
slope in 2017, which caused their backflow device to no longer be in compliance. However, the 
District has no evidence that the slope where the backflow devices are located was modified by 
the District such that it changed the grade of the slope.   
 
Resolution 

• Due to state regulations, neither the need for a backflow nor the requirement for the 12” 
separation is in dispute.  

• Due to continued erosion on the hillside, it is required that the backflow elevation be 
physically raised to meet at least 12” plus a safety factor to account for continued erosion.  

 
The customer is appealing this matter to request that the District pay for their backflow device to 
be raised. The General Manager denied the request because as noted in the background 
section, the District’s Legislative Code states that the backflow device is the customer’s property 
and that the customer is responsible for maintaining it. Further, as stated previously, District 
staff was not able to find any evidence that the District changed the level of elevation at the 
location of their backflow device. The customer has requested an appeal of staff’s determination 
to the Board. 
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Fiscal Impact 
The District has reached out to plumbers who do this work on one device, and the cost is 
approximately $100-$200.  
 
If the District sets a precedent of maintaining customer backflows, the District could potentially 
be required to pay for modifications as needed for all approximately 3,300 backflows in the 
District’s system. It is difficult to estimate the financial effect, if this were to occur. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommend that the appeal be denied, but respectfully recommends that the Board of 
Directors consider the customer’s appeal and provide direction to staff. 
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, P.E. General Manager     
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. F.2. 
              Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON LEAK DETECTION OPTIONS AND TO 

CONSIDER ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO ADD SECTION 7.88.200 (LEAK 
REPAIR REBATE POLICY) AND AMEND SECTIONS 7.88.010, 7.88.070, AND 
7.88.110 OF CHAPTER 7.88 OF THE DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE CODE RELATED TO 
BILLING AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To discuss leak repair rebate policy options and leak detection options and potentially adopt an 
ordinance to add Section 7.88.200 to the District Legislative Code to add a leak adjustment 
policy and to amend Sections 7.88.010, 7.88.070, and 7.88.110 of Chapter 7.88 “Billing and 
Collection Procedures Generally” of the District Legislative Code with minor adjustments. 
 
Background 
The District does not currently have a leak adjustment or repair rebate program. For customers 
who have difficulty paying a water bill for any reason, including for leaks, they have the option to 
use a payment plan. The District charges a $15 administrative fee to set up the payment plan. 
No interest is charged for this payment plan and 1/12 (one twelfth) of the delinquent amount is 
collected monthly for 12 months.   
 
Discussion 
At the March 11, 2025, Board of Directors meeting, the District discussed potentially adding a 
leak adjustment policy to the District’s Legislative Code modeled after Rainbow Municipal Water 
District’s (Rainbow MWD) policy. The draft leak repair rebate policy would be used to promote 
conservation and encourage customers to fix and detect leaks for the overall benefit of the 
District.  Leaks in the water system cause excessive water use. The state of California has 
significantly increased regulations for water loss and water conservation in recent years. If an 
agency exceeds the targets set by the state, the District could be subject to enforcement actions 
and penalties along with the District staff time it will take to do additional reporting caused by 
any exceedances.  This policy will assist in alleviating those conditions. 
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An overview of the District’s proposed policy are as follows:  
 

1. As the District charges penalties 22 days after bills are due, the due date for the leak 
adjustment form is set at 22 days instead of 30 days, to avoid penalties being added to 
customer’s bills. 
 

2. A retroactive provision allowing the District to adjust bills for leaks in the last twelve 
months prior to the date of Board adoption of this policy has also been included.  

 
3. The maximum leak rebate is set at $1,000.  

 
4. The variable pumping rate will still be charged and that only the treated and/or untreated 

variable water rate would be adjusted down to the cost that the District must pay to San 
Diego County Water Authority for wholesale water. Meaning that the affected bill would 
be reduced by the RMWD volumetric rate, which is currently $2.05 per unit. 
 

5. The program is capped at $20,000 per fiscal year. If the amount of leak rebates exceeds 
this value in any given fiscal year and eligible customers are not able to participate due 
to the cap, the eligible customer may submit a leak rebate in the next fiscal year 

 
Table 1 shows examples of adjustments to customer bills based on the proposed methodology. 
 

Table 1. Example Leak Rebates for Residential and Agricultural Customers 
 

Bill Category Example Agricultural Bill 
(1.5” meter) 

Example Residential Bill 
(3/4” meter) 

Monthly Water Service 
Charge 

$143.33 $47.27 

Monthly Usage with Leak 
(units) 

250 500 

Pumping Rate ($1.47/unit) $367.50 $735.00 
Volumetric Rate 
($8.05/unit) 

$2,012.50 $4,025.00 

Total Bill Before 
Adjustment 

$2,523.33 $4,807.27 

   
Typical Monthly Usage 
(units) 

50 9 (round up to 10) 

Units to Adjust*  
 

250-50 = 200 500 – 10* = 490 

Adjustment ($2.05/unit) $410.00 $1,000.00 

*Monthly Usage with Leak – Typical Monthly Usage or 10 units, whichever is larger. 
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Leak Detection Options 
The District has also researched options that can detect leaks and would potentially reduce the 
need to provide ongoing leak adjustments.  
 
Options for ¾” and 1” Meters Less than 1,000 Feet From Residence 
The Flume Smart Home Water Monitor and Leak Detector device (https://flumewater.com/) has 
a one-time cost of approximately $250 and has no ongoing subscription cost. The device must 
be attached to the meter within the meter box as it uses the multi-jet meter motion to register 
flow. This device can only be used with the District’s ¾” and 1” water meters. The District’s 
Legislative Code currently defines the meter as owned by the District and does not allow 
customer-owned items within the meter box. As the Flume uses the meter to register flow, it 
does provide water usage, however it is with less accuracy than the District water meter. This is 
sufficient for detecting leaks; however, there are concerns that customers may find that the 
Flume device shows less usage than the District’s meter and may cause a high number of 
customer service calls and complaints about the discrepancy. The Flume also needs Wi-Fi to be 
used and cannot be installed more than 1,000 feet from the Flume Wi-Fi bridge. For those with 
long private laterals, where the meter is located more than 1,000 feet from a location where the 
customer has an outlet where the Flume Wi-Fi bridge can be plugged in, this unit would not 
work. 
 
Options for Detections of Leaks Within the Home or Businesses 
The District discussed the following options with a local leak detection device installer: 
 

• Moen Flo Smart, https://www.moen.com/flo “3/4” to 1.25” service lines 
• StreamLabs, https://streamlabswater.com/ 
• Watts Leak Defense, https://www.leakdefense.com/ 

 
These devices require power and Wi-Fi and are installed inline on a water line. They are not 
recommended to be installed on irrigation systems due to the number of alerts that are 
generated compared to baseline water use. The Moen Flo Smart device costs approximately 
$500 to $600 for the device and approximately $600 to $700 to install. The leaks District 
customers tend to be most concerned about are those from their private service lateral or from 
irrigation. Therefore, these devices would not resolve the problem.  
 
Master Meter 5G Registers 
The District’s meter registers are provided by Master Meter. The current registers allow for the 
radio read capability. However, Master Meter also has an option with an alternative register that 
allows for 5G signals to be sent every 24 hours. This would allow customers to receive a leak 
alert every 24 hours instead of waiting for the District to read the meter every 30 days and to call 
the customer.  
 
 

https://flumewater.com/
https://www.moen.com/flo
https://streamlabswater.com/
https://www.leakdefense.com/
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Master Meter has already completed a cell coverage study to determine if there are areas within 
the District’s service area that do not have 5G coverage. The study showed that 90% of the 
District’s meters are in a location from which the 5G register would be able to transmit.  

Each new register costs $350 each and there is a monthly subscription cost per register of 
$1.25 per month. As the District has 9,687 meter’s (see Table 2), it would cost $3.4 million to 
retrofit all meters and the District would incur an annual cost of $145,305 to cover the 
subscription cost. The District does not currently have $3.4 million budgeted for this retrofit 
program.  

Table 2 Costs to Retrofit District Master Meter Registers by Meter Size 
Meter Size Number of Meters One Time Cost Annual Cost 

¾” 9,003 $3,151,050 $135,045 
1” 372 $130,200 $5,580 

1.5” 125 $43,750 $1,875 
2” 166 $58,100 $2,490 
3” 20 $7,000 $300 
4” 3 $1,050 $45 

Total 9,687 $3,390,450 $145,305 
As the larger meters, are more likely to have more severe leaks, District staff were considering 
offering the program to customers with meters 2-inches and above.  
 
The District could potentially cover the one-time cost and then the customer or the District could 
pay for the annual subscription cost. However, the Board could also consider making the Master 
Meter 5G retrofit a condition of receiving a leak adjustment and/or consider deducting the cost 
of the retrofit from the leak adjustment. If the Board would like to consider this option, the 
attached ordinance and proposed code section would need to be revised. 
 
Miscellaneous Code Amendments 
Amendments are also suggested to remove the reference to bimonthly billing from Sections 
7.88.010 and 7.88.070 as all of the District’s meters are now on monthly billing. An amendment 
to add the dollar value in numbers in Section 7.88.110 is also suggested to be consistent with 
other sections of the District’s Legislative Code that include dollar amounts both spelled out and 
in numeric format. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
It is difficult to determine the actual impact as not every customer with an account flagged for 
high usage has a leak that would qualify for this rebate program. If the District did not provide a 
cap on the program, it is estimated that the District may spend up to $81,000 in the first year if 
all of the accounts flagged in 2025 with high usage were eligible. In subsequent years, the 
impact would be reduced as the proposed program limits leak adjustments to every five years. It 
is estimated that the year 5 impact would be approximately $16,000 per year. However, as a 
cap of $20,000 is proposed, the impact in any given fiscal year is limited to $20,000. The District 
would need to use non-rate revenue, such as from discretionary property tax, to cover these 
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rebates.   
 
Recommendation 
Respectfully request the Board discuss the proposed leak rebate policy and leak detection 
options, and if the Board chooses to adopt a leak rebate policy as presented, it is respectfully 
recommended that the Board approve the attached Ordinance to add Section 7.88.200 and 
amend Sections 7.88.010, 7.88.070, and 7.88.110 of Chapter 7.88 of the District Legislative 
Code. 
 
 
Prepared and submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1  Ordinance       F.2. Page 6-7 
Attachment 2 Exhibit A with the Proposed Revisions to  F.2. Page 8-12
 Chapter 7.88   



ORDINANCE 25-XXX 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA 
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT ADDING SECTION 7.88.200 AND AMENDING 

SECTIONS 7.88.010, 7.88.070, AND 7.88.110 OF CHAPTER 7.88 OF THE DISTRICT’S 
LEGISLATIVE CODE  

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) is organized and 
operating pursuant to Water Code section 71000 et seq., and   

WHEREAS, to benefit the District as a whole and encourage customers to detect and 
repair leaks which will conserve water, the District desires to amend the District Legislative 
Code to add Section 7.88.200 and amend Sections 7.88.010, 7.88.070, and 7.88.110 of Chapter 
7.88 to update this chapter to add a leak rebate policy and to make minor corrections.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District as follows: 

SECTION 1: The matters set forth in the Recitals to this Ordinance are true and correct 
statements and incorporated as findings. 

SECTION 2: The Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District reviewed 
the information, including but not limited to the information contained in the Board 
Agenda Item on this subject. 

SECTION 3: The District finds that this Ordinance is not subject to the California 
Environmental Quality Act. 

SECTION 4: The District’s Legislative Code Sections 7.88.010, 7.88.070, 7.88.110, and 
7.88.200 of Chapter 7.88 are hereby amended as shown in Exhibit A, attached hereto, and 
incorporated herein by this reference.   

SECTION 5: If any paragraph or exhibit of this Ordinance is found to be unenforceable 
or contrary to law, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 6: This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.   

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District at the regular meeting of August 12, 2025 by the following roll call vote: 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT:   

ABSTAIN:  

ATTACHMENT 1
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                    ______________________________ 
                        Jim Hickle 
                                                                                     President, Board of Directors 
                                                                                     Ramona Municipal Water District 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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Chapter 7.88 
 
 

BILLING AND COLLECTION PROCEDURES GENERALLY 
 
 

Contents: 
 
Section 7.88.010 Normal Water Billing Procedure. 
Section 7.88.020 Billing for Undocumented Sewer Connections. 
Section 7.88.022 Billing Existing Sewer Connections with Changes in Use Only. 
Section 7.88.030 Vacation Water Billing Procedure. 
Section 7.88.040 Water Service Termination Notification. 
Section 7.88.050 Turnoff Procedure. 
Section 7.88.060 Water Service Reinstatement Requirements. 
Section 7.88.070 Deposits from Delinquent Water Accounts. 
Section 7.88.080 Procedures for Water Billing Tenants. 
Section 7.88.090 Liening Property for Delinquent Charges. 
Section 7.88.100 Notification of Landlords Required When Meter Locked. 
Section 7.88.110 General Manager Authority. 
Section 7.88.120 Waiving of Fees. 
Section 7.88.130 Water Service Deferred Payment Arrangements. 
Section 7.88.150 Words Added to Water Billing. 
Section 7.88.170 Policy on Discontinuation of Water Service. 
Section 7.88.190 Appeals. 
Section 7.88.200     Leak Repair Rebate Policy 
 
Section 7.88.010 Normal Water Billing Procedure. 
 

A. Each account shall be billed on a monthly or bimonthly schedule depending on 
routes and service locations and type of use. 

 
B. Large agricultural customers are subject to special billing procedures adopted by 

this District in Chapter 7.92. 
 
C. Bills shall be mailed within seven working days of the date meters are read for the 

route. 
 
D. Bills will carry a due date of upon receipt. 
 
E. Accounts not paid by the twenty-third day from the due date shall have a late 

payment charge of ten percent added.   
   

F. The District shall make a twenty-five dollar ($25) charge to a customer’s account 
each time payments are made which are returned by the bank to the District for 
any reason. 
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[Sections omitted….]  
 
 

Section 7.88.070 Deposits from Delinquent Water Accounts. 
 

A. Each account which has become delinquent is subject to deposit requirements. 
Customers with demonstrated financial hardship, per California Health and Safety 
Code Section 116914, may be exempt from deposit requirements. 

 
B. The deposit will be the equivalent of the highest monthly or bimonthly billing cycle 

in the previous twelve months at the current billing rate, not to be less than one 
hundred dollars. 

 
C. The deposits collected under this section are refundable after a payment record 

has been established for a period of twelve months with no record of late 
payments, shutoff notices or returned payments. 

 
D. No interest will be paid on the deposit.  The deposit will not be considered an 

advance payment, and the customer will be subject to compliance with the normal 
payment rules described in this policy. 

 
E. If an account is closed, the deposit will be returned less any sums owed the District. 

 
 
[Sections omitted….]  
  
 
Section 7.88.110 General Manager Authority. 
 

A. The General Manager is authorized to negotiate and compromise customer claims 
and accounts receivable of the District and to direct the writing off of such items in 
order to adjust District accounts upon making a determination that the compromise 
achieves a public purpose consisting of relinquishment of a legitimate claim 
against the District, provided that all items in excess of one thousand dollars 
($1,000) shall be subject to approval by the board of directors.  The General 
Manager will notify the board of directors in writing of any amounts compromised 
under the General Manager’s authority.  Nothing in this section is intended to 
prevent a customer or the General Manager from appealing the claim to the board. 

 
B. The General Manager or his/her designee is authorized to initiate an action for the 

collection of delinquent accounts in small claims court in the Superior Court of 
California, County of San Diego.  This collection option is in addition to any other 
remedies provided in this Chapter.  

 
C. The General Manager, or his/her designee, is authorized to execute applications 

for increased EDUs and associated payment plans. 
 
[Sections omitted….]  
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Section 7.88.130 Water Service Deferred Payment Arrangements. 
 
A residential customer who has made a request, within thirteen (13) days of mailing of the notice 
of termination required by Section 7.88.010, for extension of the payment period of a bill asserted 
to be beyond the means of the customer to pay in full during the normal period of payment shall 
be given the opportunity for review of the request by the General Manager of the District. The 
review shall include consideration of whether the customer shall be permitted to amortize the 
unpaid balance over a reasonable period of time, not to exceed 12 months. The Board of Directors 
establishes the following policy and charges relating to extension arrangements for accounts with 
the District: 
 

A. All residential customers, regardless of ownership or tenant status, are eligible for 
deferred payment arrangements. 

 
B. On any account where a tenant is responsible for the payment of the account, the 

owner must be notified of the existence of an arrangement to extend the period of 
payment. 

 
C. Customers claiming extreme hardship must provide written documentation signed 

by the customer, and reviewed and signed by reviewing staff.  Confirmation of the 
conditions described in California Health and Safety Code Section 116910(a)(1) 
and (2) shall be deemed an extreme hardship. Other unusual and extreme 
circumstances may be considered for alternative payment arrangements and 
requires approval by the Chief Financial Officer.  

 
D. The agreement shall be subject to an administrative fee of $15.00 to account for 

the estimated reasonable cost of administration of the agreement. This fee does 
not apply to customers with demonstrated financial hardship, per California Health 
and Safety Code Section 116914. 

   
E. The existence of a payment arrangement will not affect the payment of future 

billings and associated penalties. All future billings during the term of the 
agreement are to be paid as stated on the billing statement. 

 
F. A customer may have only one alternative payment arrangement in effect at a time. 
 
G. Payment arrangements will not be made after the final five (5) day notice of intent 

to discontinue service. 
 
H. At least five (5) business days’ notice will be given should the terms of the 

amortization agreement not be met by the person signing the arrangement or 
should such person fail to pay current residential service charges for sixty (60) 
days or more and service may then be discontinued according to the District's 
stated procedures for lock-up of service for nonpayment. This notice shall be 
translated as required by Health and Safety Code Section 116922. 

 
[Sections omitted….]  
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Section 7.88.200 Leak Repair Rebate Policy 
 

A. Policy. A  leak repair rebate is available to customers who experience above average 
water consumption due to leaks that have since been repaired. The leak rebates will be 
limited to one (1) billing period and will also be limited to one rebate every 60 months. 
The 60-month period begins the first month of the billing period following the last billing 
period for which the loss of water rebate was prepared. The General Manager or 
designee will administer this policy. 

 
1. The District is not responsible for any leak due to lack of notification as it is the 

customer’s sole responsibility to determine leaks and/or excessive water use. 
 
2. The District reserves all rights to discontinue or suspend this policy at any time for 

any reason by action of the Board of Directors. 
 

B. Criteria and Procedure. 
 
1.  A leak rebate form must be properly completed by the customer and submitted with 

original repair receipts within 22 days of the statement date of an affected bill to 
avoid penalties. Customers are advised to pay their water bill in full or enter into a 
payment arrangement per Section 7.88.130 while a rebate is pending to avoid 
penalties. For accounts that experienced a leak within the previous 12 months prior 
to adoption of this policy, the leak rebate form is due within 30 days of the Board’s 
adoption of this policy. 

 
2. The customer has to have taken reasonable attempts to mitigate the leak. 
 
3. A rebate will be considered if the water consumption for the billing period(s) 

requested by the customer is more than twice the normal average for the same 
billing period when compared to the last three (3) years. 

 
a. If the historical consumption is not available, then the consumption must be at 

least twice the property’s historical average consumption.  
 
4. The repair must be completed within 22 days of the statement date of an affected 

bill.  
 
5. No rebate will be given if the District determines that excess water use was caused 

by customer negligence or non-responsiveness to warning signals, such as higher 
water bills, leak notifications, visible water, or other factors that should have made 
the customer reasonably aware of leak. 
 

6. No rebate will be given if a third party is responsible for the water loss at the 
customer’s property and can potentially be pursued for reimbursement by the 
customer. 
 

7. No rebate will be given due to resetting irrigation timers at the customer’s property, 
whether intentional or not. 
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8. The rebate will only be applied to the treated water or untreated water volumetric rate 
charge. Rebates will not be applied to other fixed or variable charges such as: 
monthly water service charge and pumping rate (variable).  

 
9. The District’s water bills are composed of a fixed meter charge, a volumetric 

pumping rate and a volumetric usage rate. The volumetric usage rate is comprised of 
a SDCWA and RMWD rate. The maximum value of the leak rebate will be 
determined by adjusting the bill by the value of the RMWD volumetric rate only and 
will only apply to the usage above 10 units or the customer’s typical monthly use, 
whichever is higher.   

 
10. The maximum amount of the leak rebate shall be $1,000.  
 
11. The District will allocate $20,000 per fiscal year towards this leak rebate program. 

Rebates are available on a first-come, first-serve basis. If the District expends the 
available rebates in any fiscal year, the eligible customer may request the rebate in 
the following fiscal year.  

 

 

ATTACHMENT 2

F.2. Page 12



F.3. Page 1 
 

 RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT   

AGENDA MEMO 
 

  Agenda Item No. F.3. 
  Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE:  UPDATE ON WOODSON ZONE UNTREATED DECOMMISSIONING AND DISCUSSION 

AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO 1) BEGIN ABANDONMENT PROJECT OF APPLICABLE 
WOODSON UNTREATED ZONE PIPELINES, 2) DESIGN AND DEVELOP COSTS TO 
CONVERT PORTION OF WOODSON UNTREATED ZONE PIPING AND TANK TO 
RECYCLED WATER 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To update the Board on the status of the decommissioning of the Woodson Untreated Zone, 
including identification of projects that may be started when the Woodson Untreated Zone is 
offline.  
 
Background 
At the March 10, 2020 RMWD Board meeting, the Board of Directors voted to decommission the 
untreated water system. There have been a number of extensions on the date to decommission 
the system and a number of policy changes over the last three years.  
 
In January 2024, the Board authorized restarting the decommissioning of the Woodson Untreated 
Zone. In January 2025, District staff sent letters to customers still receiving untreated water 
service. The letters included an April 15, 2025 deadline for customers to notify the District if they 
wished to either abandon their untreated service or convert it to treated water service at no cost, 
provided the same meter size and approximate lateral length were used. The District also paid for 
the backflow devices for these new accounts and for the first backflow certification. However, 
these District-installed backflows are now owned by the customer and will be tested at customer 
expense on an annual basis. 
 
Discussion 
Woodson Untreated Zone Update 
The District has completed the abandonment or conversion of all but ten meters in the Woodson 
Untreated Zone. A handful of meters were assigned to the Kennedy Untreated Zone in the 
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District’s tracking log and did not receive letters in early 2025. The District is working to send 
letters to these individuals. One of the meters is the 3-inch meter that provides a backup to the Mt. 
Woodson Golf Course, when the tertiary recycled water plant is offline and the District anticipates 
converting this meter in August 2025. 
 

Table 1. Status of Untreated Decommissioning by Meter Count - Woodson 
Pressure 
Zone 

Number of 
Untreated 

Meters Prior to 
Conversion 

Number of 
Untreated Meters 

Converted to 
Treated 

Untreated 
Meters 

Removed 

Untreated 
Meters Not 

Yet 
Resolved 

Percent 
Complete 

Woodson 87 54 23 10 88.5% 

 
With the removal of the Woodson Untreated Zone from service, the District can take the Woodson 
Untreated Zone pipelines (Table 2), Green Valley Truck Trail Pump Station and the Woodson 
Untreated Tank out of service. Removal of the pump station from service eliminates the cost of 
operating (electricity, labor, maintenance, etc.) of the pump station. Green Valley Truck Trail 
Pump Station had electricity costs of approximately $33,000 to $40,000 each year in Fiscal Years 
2024/2025 and 2023/2024.  
 

Table 2. Pipelines in the Woodson Untreated Zone 
Pipeline Material Length (Feet) 
20-inch diameter* Steel 4,200 
18-inch diameter Steel 5,300 
14-inch diameter Steel 21,200 
12-inch diameter* Asbestos Cement (ACP) 9,000 
10-inch diameter Asbestos Cement (ACP) 5,300 
8-inch diameter Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) 1,400 
8-inch diameter** Asbestos Cement (ACP) 6,100 
6-inch diameter Asbestos Cement (ACP) 800 

*Portions of these pipelines may be used to transfer raw water to Lake Ramona from the Santa Maria 
Valley. 
**Approximately 5,500 feet of this pipeline may be used to transfer tertiary recycled water to from the 
existing recycled water transmission system on Archie Moore Road to the Woodson Untreated Tank. 
 
The District is evaluating the use of portions of the 12-inch and 20-inch pipelines to transfer water 
in the Santa Maria Valley to Lake Ramona and is evaluating using some of the pipelines to 
transfer water from the Mt. Woodson Reservoir, both hillside runoff and reservoir seepage, to 
Lake Ramona.  
 
After the Woodson Untreated Zone is fully decommissioned, the District proposes to do the 
following, pending Board approval:  
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• Abandon 34,600 feet (6.6 miles) of pipeline that the District does not plan to reuse. The 
cost to abandon these pipelines, including removing above ground appurtenances, is 
projected to cost approximately $10,000 to $14,000 per mile of pipe. It is estimated to cost 
approximately $80,000 to properly abandon these pipelines. The District will begin working 
on the plans and specifications package for this project. 

• The District is currently evaluating the feasibility of converting the Woodson Untreated 
Tank along with 5,500 feet of eight-inch ACP pipeline to recycled water transmission and 
storage for the Santa Maria tertiary reclamation plant. The Woodson Untreated Tank will 
be inspected in August 2025 and the District will develop costs to convert this eight-inch 
pipeline and tank to recycled water service 

 
Fiscal Impact 
Costs of decommissioning the Woodson Untreated Zone: 

One-time costs and savings: 

• Cost: Approximately $437,000 to properly abandon pipelines in the Woodson Zone and to 
install new meters, laterals and backflows for those who wished to convert. 
 

• Savings: Approximately $19.4 million in avoided costs by not needing to replace 6.4 miles 
of pipeline and avoid replacement of the three 200 hp Green Valley Truck Trail pumps. 
 

• Net Savings: $19 million for potable water customers. 
 

• Cost savings to Santa Maria wastewater customers and recycled water customers: Even 
with the rehabilitation of the 1.5 MG Woodson Tank and the reuse of the 2 miles of 
pipeline, this project should save wastewater customers approximately $3.3 million in 
avoided costs compared to building new facilities.  

 
Ongoing costs and savings: 

• Costs:  
o $28,000 annually based on monthly meter charges due to the 23 meters removed 

from service from the Woodson Untreated Zones 
 

o Not quantified - Energy to pump treated water to Woodson-Bargar Zone from the 
Poway Pump Station. While the lift is approximately the same, savings are 
anticipated from the partial use of natural gas to pump treated water 

• Savings:  
o Approximately $36,500 annually and rising in electricity costs for Green Valley 

Truck Trail Pump Station 
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o Approximately $83,000 annually and rising in lake obligation costs due to Woodson 
seepage transfer 
 

o Not quantified - reductions in staff time to operate and respond to issues on the 
pump station removed from service and the 6.4 miles of pipeline taken out of 
service  

• Net quantifiable savings: $91,500 annually 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully requests that the Board discuss and take action as appropriate, including 
providing staff direction on 1) the pipeline abandonment project, and 2) the Woodson Tank and 
piping conversion to recycled water.  
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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 RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT   

AGENDA MEMO 
 

  Agenda Item No. F.4. 
  Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE:  DECOMMISSIONING THE GILLETTE AND KENNEDY UNTREATED ZONES AND 

UPDATE ON THE ROBB AND SNOW UNTREATED ZONES 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To discuss and possibly take action to decommission the Gillette and Kennedy Untreated Zones 
and to provide an update on the status of the Robb and Snow Untreated Zones. 
 
Background 
At the March 10, 2020, RMWD Board meeting, the Board of Directors voted to decommission the 
untreated water system. There have been a number of extensions on the date to decommission 
the system and a number of policy changes over the last three years. The most recent policy 
update in January 2024, included not requiring customers who wish to convert to pay for a new 
service lateral, as long as the conversion is the same size as the existing meter and is 
approximately the same length.  
 
In January 2024, the Board also authorized restarting decommissioning of the Woodson 
Untreated Zone. In January 2025, District staff issued letters to customers who remained on 
untreated service, setting a deadline of April 15, 2025. Customers were asked to inform the 
District whether they wished to abandon their untreated service or convert it to treated service at 
no cost, provided the same size meter and approximate lateral length were used. The District also 
paid for the backflow devices for these new accounts and for the first certification. However, these 
backflows are now owned by the customer and will be tested at customer expense on an annual 
basis. However, the backflow must be installed within two years of the converted meter or the 
customer will need to provide their own backflow device. 
 
Discussion 
District staff are recommending that the Gillette and Kennedy Untreated Zones be 
decommissioned next. There are 11 meters, nine in the Gillette Zone and two in the Kennedy 
Zone, which have not yet been abandoned or converted to treated service.  
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The Gillette and Kennedy Untreated Zones have already had treated water hydrants installed and 
the untreated water hydrants removed from service. The removal of the Gillette Zone will allow the 
District to remove the 0.5-million gallon (MG) Gillette Tank, the Robb Pump Station and 
approximately 9,700 feet of pipeline from service.  Robb Pump Station had electricity costs of 
approximately $21,000 to $27,000 each year in Fiscal Years 2024/2025 and 2023/2024. Without 
removal of the seven Kennedy Untreated Zone customers, approximately 5,300 feet of the 
Woodson Untreated Zone pipelines would need to be kept online, as there is some overlap in 
piping used for both zones.   
 

Table 1. Status of Untreated Decommissioning by Meter Count – Gillette and Kennedy 
Pressure 
Zone 

Number of 
Untreated 

Meters Prior to 
Conversion 

Number of 
Untreated Meters 

Converted to 
Treated 

Untreated 
Meters 

Removed 

Untreated 
Meters Not 

Yet 
Resolved 

Percent 
Complete 

Gillette 23 4 10 9 61% 
Kennedy 24 12 10 2 92% 

 
If the Board approves the decommissioning of these two zones, District staff will generate a letter 
to the 11 affected customers on August 13, 2025 with a deadline of October 31, 2025 to respond 
and will abandon or convert the meters and decommission the zones by December 31, 2025. 
Alternatively, the Board may wish to receive input from these 11 customers prior to restarting the 
decommissioning process in these two zones. In that case, the staff propose the following 
timeline: 
 

• Issue a letter requesting feedback between August 31, 2025 and September 30, 2025 
from Gillette and Kennedy Zone. 

• Consider any comments received at the October 14, 2025 Board of Directors meeting and 
determine an appropriate decommissioning schedule and direct staff appropriately 

 
After the Gillette Untreated Zone is offline, the District will also need to do the following: 
 

• Abandon the 9,700 (1.8 miles) of pipeline in the Gillette Zone. The cost to abandon the 
pipeline, including removing above ground appurtenances, is approximately $10,000 to 
$14,000 per mile of pipe. It is estimated to cost approximately $22,000 to properly 
abandon these lines.  

 
Update on Remaining Untreated Zones – Robb and Snows 
The District is required to complete further study and/or infrastructure improvements prior to 
decommissioning the Robb and Snows Untreated Zones. The two 5 MG Kennedy Tanks, the 0.5 
MG Snows Tank and the 1 MG Robb Tank will remain online along with transmission lines from 
the Kennedy Tanks through Chavez pressure reducing valve (PRV) station to the Snows Zone 
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and the transmission lines between Kennedy Tanks, Robb Tank and Snows Tank. However, the 
District may evaluate the conversion of one of the Kennedy Tanks to potable water. The Robb 
Tank will likely be decommissioned at the end of its useful life and if the Robb Untreated Zone is 
still in service, the District will replace the Robb Tank with a PRV station, as the primary purpose 
of the Robb Tank was as a forebay to pump to the Gillette Zone.  
 

Table 2. Status of Untreated Decommissioning by Meter Count 
Pressure 
Zone 

Number of 
Untreated 

Meters Prior to 
Conversion 

Number of 
Untreated Meters 

Converted to 
Treated 

Untreated 
Meters 

Removed 

Untreated 
Meters Not 

Yet 
Resolved 

Percent 
Complete 

Robb 16 7 5 4 75% 
Snow 47 4 8 35 26% 
Total 63 11 13 39 38% 

 
Fiscal Impact 
Costs of decommissioning the Gillette and Kennedy Zones: 
 
One-time costs and savings: 

• Costs: $83,000 to properly abandon pipelines in the Gillette Zone and to install 11 new 
meters, laterals and backflows for those who wished to convert 

• Savings: Approximately $4.5 million in avoided costs by not needing to replace 1.8 miles 
of pipeline in the Gillette Zone and avoid replacement of the two 100 hp pumps in Robb 
pump station  

• Net Savings: $4.4 million for water customers 
 
Ongoing costs and savings: 

• Costs:  
o Not quantified - Energy to pump treated water to Gillette potable zone from the 

Woodson-Bargar Zone and to Woodson-Bargar Zone from Poway Pump Station. 
While the lift is approximately the same from Poway to Woodson-Bargar, savings 
are anticipated from the partial use of natural gas to pump treated water 

• Savings:  
o Approximately $24,000 annually and rising in electricity costs for Robb Pump 

Station 

o Not quantified - reductions in staff time to operate and respond to issues on the 
pump station removed from service and the 1.8 miles of pipeline taken out of 
service  

• Net quantifiable savings: $24,000 annually 
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Recommendation 
Staff respectfully requests that the Board discuss and take action as appropriate.  
 
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. F.5. 
              Regular Board Meeting of August 12, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A 

REVISED POLICY FOR POTENTIAL RESTRUCTURING OF THE PARKS AND 
RECREATION COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND TO ADOPT AN UPDATED 
ROSTER 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider modifications to the Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee (CAC) 
structure, revise the CAC policy and to adopt a new CAC roster.  
 
Background/Discussion 
The District approved the Parks and Recreation CAC in April 2023 with a goal of increasing public 
input, transparency and oversight on the capital projects and operation and maintenance of Ramona 
Community Park. The CAC met monthly between May 2023 and September 2024 and reduced its 
meetings to bimonthly beginning in November 2024. The CAC and its open meeting process have 
been successful and has provided an opportunity for the community to provide input on park 
policies.  
 
The committee was originally proposed with 7 members and 7 alternates with some of the seats 
being liaisons from various community groups or park user groups. The current composition of the 
committee is as follows: 
 

II. Composition and Selection: 
 

A. The CAC will consist of seven (7) members (Members) and seven (7) alternate 
members (Alternates). Terms for the initial Members/Alternates will be staggered 
between approximately two (2) and four (4) years for the initial cycle, determined by 
lot or other game of chance during the first meeting in which Members/Alternates are 
formally appointed by the District’s Board. All terms thereafter will be four (4) years. 
Members and Alternates shall not be subject to term limits. Terms for 
Members/Alternates for the initial cycle designated as having approximately two (2) 
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year terms, shall end on June 30, 2025 and terms for Members/Alternates designated 
as having four (4) year terms shall end on June 30, 2027. 

 
B. In order to ensure that the community and important stakeholders are represented on 

the CAC, the following member categories are proposed: 
 

a. A leaseholder from an athletic organization operating in Wellfield Park 
(Ramona Soccer League, Ramona Sports Association, Ramona Adult 
Softball, Ramona Pop Warner, Ramona Girls Softball, and Southern California 
Horseshoe Pitcher’s Association, etc.) 

b. A leaseholder from a non-athletic organization operating in Wellfield Park 
(Ramona Senior Center, Ramona Junior Fair, Ramona Trails Association, 
etc.) 

c. 3 community at-large representatives 
d. A Ramona Community Planning Group representative 
e. A Ramona Chamber of Commerce representative 

 
The District has had difficulty in filling some seats, such as the sports alternate and an at large 
member alternate. While the alternate system has been useful in making sure there is always a 
quorum, the alternate seats are generally less attractive to volunteers. The alternate system has also 
been particularly confusing for CAC participants when forming ad hoc committees and avoiding a 
quorum that would trigger a Brown Act violation. Therefore, the following revisions are proposed and 
are documented in CAC Policy (Attachment 2): 
 

• The CAC should be restructured from 7 members and 7 alternates to 9 members 
• The 9 members should be selected from the current CAC members and alternates.  
• The 9 should be selected based on their regular attendance of CAC meetings. 
• Ad hoc committees can be made up of no more than 4 CAC members to avoid a quorum. 

The CAC Chair or Vice Chair counts towards the “4” if they choose to sit on the ad hoc. 
 
A resolution is included to adopt the revised policy in order to implement these changes for the 
Board’s consideration and is included as Attachment 1.   

The proposed 9-member roster is included as Attachment 3.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommend that the Board discuss as appropriate and adopt the resolution to 
revise the Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee Policy and to adopt the proposed 
roster.  
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Prepared and submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1  Resolution Community Advisory Committee Amendments F.5. Page 4 
Attachment 2  Ex. A - Parks and Recreation CAC Policy (strikethrough) F.5. Page 5-10 
Attachment 3  Proposed Committee Roster     F.5. Page 11 
    



  RESOLUTION NO. 25-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT AMENDING THE PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE AS SET FORTH IN RESOLUTION NO. 23-1954 
 

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District is organized and operates pursuant to the 
Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the California Water Code; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 2.10.090 of the District’s Legislative Code (the “Code”), as amended, 

authorizes the District to establish citizen committees; and  
 
WHEREAS, the District established a Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee 

(CAC) by adoption of Resolution No. 23-1954 on April 11, 2023 and now wishes to amend the structure 
of the CAC and the policy that the CAC operates under; and  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved, determined and by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District (“the Board”) as follows: 
 

1. Except as amended by this resolution, Resolution No. 23-1954 remains in effect.  
  

2. Section 1 “Citizen Committee” of Resolution No. 23-1954 is amended to approve the revised policy 
attached as Exhibit “A” to this Resolution.  

   
3. Section 3 “Composition” of Resolution No. 23-1954 is amended to read as follows: 
 The Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee shall consist of nine members appointed 

by a majority vote of the Board as specified in Exhibit “A.” The appointees shall serve at the 
discretion and pleasure of the Board and may be removed or replaced as necessary by the Board. 
The Committee may invite members of District Staff or others to attend meetings and provide 
pertinent information.  

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 

Municipal Water District held on the 12th day of August 2025. 
 

 
 

_____________________________ 
  Jim Hickle 

President, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Policy – Parks and Recrea�on Community Advisory Commitee 
 
Policy 
 
To establish policy for the opera�on and administra�on of the Parks and Recrea�on Community Advisory 
Commitee (CAC) established by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District (District) 
on April 11, 2023 and to provide the CAC with clear and concise opera�ng guidelines to perform their 
du�es.  
 
Procedure 
 

I. Background: 
The Community Advisory Commitee was established by a vote of the Board of Directors on 
April 11, 2023 and amended on August 12, 2025 for the purpose of providing community 
involvement and input in advising the Board on its Park and Recrea�on func�on.   
 

II. Composi�on and Selec�on: 
 

A. The CAC will consist of nine (9) at large members.  seven (7) members (Members) and 
seven (7) alternate members (Alternates). Terms for the ini�al Members/Alternates will 
be staggered between approximately two (2) and four (4) years for the ini�al cycle, 
determined by lot or other game of chance during the first mee�ng in which 
Members/Alternates are formally appointed by the District’s Board. All terms therea�er 
will be four (4) years. Members and Alternates shall not be subject to term limits. Terms 
for Members/Alternates for the ini�al cycle designated as having approximately two (2) 
year terms, shall end on June 30, 2025 and terms for Members/Alternates designated as 
having four (4) year terms shall end on June 30, 2027. 

 
B. In order to ensure that the community and important stakeholders are represented on 

the CAC, the following member categories are proposed: 
 

a. A leaseholder from an athle�c organiza�on opera�ng in Wellfield Park (Ramona 
Soccer League, Ramona Sports Associa�on, Ramona Adult So�ball, Ramona Pop 
Warner, Ramona Girls So�ball, and Southern California Horseshoe Pitcher’s 
Associa�on, etc) 

b. A leaseholder from a non-athle�c organiza�on opera�ng in Wellfield Park 
(Ramona Senior Center, Ramona Junior Fair, Ramona Trails Associa�on, etc) 

c. 3 community at-large representa�ves 
d. A Ramona Community Planning Group representa�ve 
e. A Ramona Chamber of Commerce representa�ve 

 
C.B. Members and Alternates will be selected as follows:  

 
a. The District will open a call for interest forms for submital by interested 

Members and Alterna�ves for the three community at-large Member 
representa�ves and three community at-large Alternate representa�ves. The 
District will provide a no�ce to the following organiza�ons that a posi�on is 
open for recruitment: 

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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• Ramona Community Planning Group 
• Ramona Chamber of Commerce 
• Ramona Kiwanis 
• Ramona Trails Associa�on 
• All regular park users (Ramona Rodeo Founda�on, Ramona Junior Fair, 

Ramona Senior Center, recrea�onal and travel youth and adult sports 
organiza�ons, etc) 

• Any other community organiza�on or individual who wishes to be 
no�fied of a poten�al opening 

 
Par�es wishing to be added to the no�fica�on list can send an email with their 
contact info to park@rmwd.org. 

 
a. For the Ramona Chamber of Commerce and Ramona Community Planning 

Group proposed Member and Alternate representa�ves shall be suggested by 
their Chairperson or Presidents and the two proposed Members and two 
proposed Alternates shall complete interest forms and submit them to the 
District. If the Ramona Chamber of Commerce and Ramona Community 
Planning Group propose Members/Alternates who are not acceptable to the 
District and the District and these groups are not able to resolve the issue, the 
District will solicit interested representa�ves from similar community groups. 

 
b. The athle�c and non-athle�c leaseholders shall propose their Member and 

Alternate representa�ves and the two proposed Members and two proposed 
Alternates shall complete interest forms and submit them to the District.  

 
c.b. Interest forms will be reviewed by two Board members selected by the full 

board (such as via a Parks and Recrea�on ad hoc commitee) to review the 
interest forms and decide on a slate of Members/Alternates for the current 
openings. 

 
d.c. The proposed Members/Alternates will be voted on at a regular District Board 

mee�ng.  
 

e.d. If there is a vacancy before the end of a Member’s or Alternate’s terms, 
proposed members shall be suggested, reviewed and approved in the same 
manner as item a through e c above.  

 
III. Orienta�on/Training/Establishment of Mee�ng Date and Times/Conduct for Mee�ngs: 

 
A. District staff will provide a biennial briefing/ orienta�on to Members/ Alternates on the 

mission of the District’s Parks and Recrea�on func�ons and the District’s proposed 
budget and goals for the applicable fiscal year. This biennial briefing/ orienta�on shall be 
held in conjunc�on with the first CAC mee�ng following new appointments by the 
District’s Board in odd numbered years. In the event of an appointment of a Member or 
Alternate to fill a mid-term vacancy, District staff shall schedule a briefing/ orienta�on 
with the newly appointed Member/ Alternate.  
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B. Following the briefing/ orienta�on mee�ng, the CAC will convene and determine: 1) a 

proposed workplan for the CAC and 2) a proposed schedule for mee�ng dates and �mes 
(with mee�ngs to be held no less than quarterly), for presenta�on to the District’s Board 
a�er the second CAC mee�ng of each odd numbered year, for the Board’s approval. 
Management will inform the Board of any staffing or budgetary impacts associated with 
the CAC proposed workplan or mee�ng dates and �mes. 

 
C. The CAC will meet on its established mee�ng dates, as approved by the Board. Mee�ngs 

will comply with the Ralph M. Brown Act and will be held at the Ramona Community 
Center or other Board-approved loca�on. The CAC shall meet no less than quarterly and 
only conduct business when a full quorum consis�ng of more than 50% (five (5)four (4) 
or more members) of the Members/ Alternates are present (with Alternates being 
counted for quorum purposes and vo�ng only when the regular Member is absent). The 
business of the CAC will be conducted in accordance with Roberts Rules of Order and 
ac�ons of the CAC require the affirma�ve vote of at least five (5) (4) members of the CAC 
regardless of the number of CAC members present. Anything less than five (5) four (4) 
vo�ng in favor of par�cular mo�on represents a failed mo�on. Minutes of the CAC will 
be taken that reflect the agenda items discussed and ac�ons taken at each mee�ng. 

 
D. CAC Members/ Alternates may atend District Commitee and Board mee�ngs and 

provide individual or organized public comment regarding CAC approved 
recommenda�ons on Parks and Recrea�on related items or issues to be considered by 
the Board. When represen�ng the CAC, the Member/ Alternate public comment must 
reflect the official posi�on of the CAC as determined by an official ac�on garnering the 
requisite number of affirma�ve votes as specified in Sec�on III.C. above. In all cases 
where applicable, District staff will convey informa�on on official CAC recommenda�ons 
to the applicable District Commitee and/or the Board prior to or as part of the District’s 
Board’s considera�on of the items or issues under considera�on. The CAC should deliver 
CAC approved recommenda�ons to District staff in �me to reasonably be added to 
reports provided to the Board. District staff should no�fy the CAC, in all instances where 
prac�cable given opera�onal constraints, as to applicable deadlines for receipt of official 
CAC recommenda�ons, to enable compliance with scheduling legal requirements.  

 
E. The District Board President or his/her designee and CAC Chair will meet quarterly. The 

CAC Chair or District staff on behalf of the CAC Chair will make a quarterly presenta�on 
to the full-Board.  

 
F. The District Board and CAC may host a joint mee�ng in June of every calendar year, or at 

some other �me determined by the Board. 
 

G. Each CAC Member/Alternate shall receive harassment preven�on training (including 
an�-bullying training) and California Local Agency Ethics training within the required 
�melines as required by law. The District has these courses available online or training 
cer�ficates can be provided from training completed by Members/Alternates from 
outside sources. The District may offer the content courses as part of a regular or special 
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CAC mee�ng in order to ensure that all Members/Alternates have completed the 
required courses. 

 
H. The District’s CAC liaison shall provide Members/Alternates informa�on on the training 

available to meet these requirements in wri�ng before assuming the appointment and 
every two (2) years therea�er. All Members/Alternates shall provide the training 
cer�ficate, which providers of training courses are required to provide to par�cipants, to 
the District’s CAC liaison indica�ng the dates upon which they atended training sessions 
to sa�sfy these requirements. Said cer�ficate shall also include the en�ty which 
provided the training. The CAC District’s CAC liaison shall maintain the records indica�ng 
the dates that each of the Members/Alternates sa�sfied their requirements and the 
en�ty which provided the training. These records shall be maintained for at least five (5) 
years a�er the training and are subject to disclosure under the Public Records Act. 

 
IV. CAC Staffing/Support 

 
The General Manager shall designate District staff to support the CAC as Secretary and 
Liaison. Addi�onal consultant services may be u�lized to support the CAC as recommended 
by the General Manager and approved by the District’s Board. 

 
V. Reques�ng Informa�on 

 
The CAC may make formal requests for informa�on from the CAC Liaison related to the 
approved list of issues to be considered, including, for example, documents and 
presenta�ons by District subject mater experts at mee�ngs. The CAC Liaison shall make 
every reasonable effort to provide requested informa�on in a �mely fashion to allow the 
CAC to make the most informed decision possible. Any requests for substan�ve informa�on 
or research that entail substan�al effort or cost will require District Board approval. 

 
VI. Recommenda�ons from the CAC to the District’s Board 

 
CAC recommenda�ons to the District’s Board will be memorialized in a memo prepared by 
the CAC Liaison a�er approval by the CAC Chair, and included as an item on the next 
available regular Governing Board mee�ng agenda. Memos will reflect the vo�ng record of 
the CAC.  
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VII. Membership Removal 
 
I. CAC Members/ Alternates are subject to removal at any �me by a majority vote of the 

District’s Board of Directors, or as indicated below. 
 
J. If a CAC Member or Alternate is absent for three (3)two (2) consecu�ve mee�ngs, unless 

excused for good cause by the Board President or his/her designee, District staff will 
contact the Member or Alternate by phone or in wri�ng and inform him or her of this 
sec�on. If the Member or Alternate misses a third (3rd) fourth (4th) consecu�ve mee�ng, 
the Member/Alternate shall be removed through a writen no�fica�on from the Board 
President. 

 
K. If a CAC Member or Alternate wishes to vacate or resign from his/her posi�on, the CAC 

Member or Alternate shall send a writen resigna�on leter to the District’s Board of 
Directors or their designee. 

 
L. If a CAC Member or Alternate ceases to be a resident or business owner in the District 

boundary, the Member or Alternate is deemed to have resigned CAC membership and 
shall be automa�cally removed through a writen no�fica�on from the District Board 
President or his/her designee. 

 
M. If a CAC Member or Alternate fails or refuses to take An�-Harassment Training and 

California Local Agency Ethics Training or to provide a copy of the training cer�ficate, as 
described above, the Member or Alternate is deemed to have resigned CAC membership 
and the Member or Alternate shall be automa�cally removed through a writen 
no�fica�on from the District Board President or his/her designee. 
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08/12/25 

 
ROSTER – PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Nina Schwetmann 

(CHAIRPERSON) 
 

Karen Domnitz 
 

Chris Bertolero 
 

Dennis Poland 
 

Dave Ross 
 

Casey Lynch 
 

Charlie Koehler 
 

Cheryl Wegner 
 

Brianna McCormick 
 

 

A Vice-Chair will be selected at the September 16, 2025 Park CAC Mee�ng 
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	RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE AN AGREEMENT FOR EMERGENCY USE OF FACILITIES IN RAMONA COMMUNITY PARK WITH STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION
	Purpose
	Background
	Discussion
	It is recommended that these larger events do not get rescheduled or cancelled for the CAL FIRE rental as they are planned months in advance and would have difficulty finding an alternative site.
	Additional Details
	Fiscal Impact
	Recommendation

	F.1. AM Appeal of Backflow Decision
	Purpose
	Fiscal Impact
	Recommendation

	F.2. AM Leak Rebate Policy
	Purpose
	To discuss leak repair rebate policy options and leak detection options and potentially adopt an ordinance to add Section 7.88.200 to the District Legislative Code to add a leak adjustment policy and to amend Sections 7.88.010, 7.88.070, and 7.88.110 ...
	Recommendation

	Respectfully request the Board discuss the proposed leak rebate policy and leak detection options, and if the Board chooses to adopt a leak rebate policy as presented, it is respectfully recommended that the Board approve the attached Ordinance to add...
	Prepared and submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager

	F.2. attach1. Ordinance Revision 7.88 Legislative Code
	F.2. attach2. Chapter 7.88 Billing and Collection Procedures Generally redline
	Section 7.88.010 Normal Water Billing Procedure.
	Section 7.88.070 Deposits from Delinquent Water Accounts.
	Section 7.88.110 General Manager Authority.
	Section 7.88.130 Water Service Deferred Payment Arrangements.
	Section 7.88.200 Leak Repair Rebate Policy

	F.3. AM Untreated Conversion Update - Woodson Zone v4
	F.4. AM Untreated Conversion Update - Gillette and Kennedy
	F.5. AM Parks Community Advisory Committee Update
	Purpose
	Recommendation
	Staff respectfully recommend that the Board discuss as appropriate and adopt the resolution to revise the Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee Policy and to adopt the proposed roster.
	Prepared and submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager

	F.5. attach1. Resolution CAC Policy Revisions
	F.5. attach2. Exhibit A Park CAC Policy amendment
	F.5. attach3. Proposed CAC Roster



